
ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT LITE
EVALUATION SYSTEM MANUAL

November 11, 2000
Part Number

82-000510-01 rev 1.0
Analog Devices, Inc.
Digital Signal Processing Division
One Technology Way
Norwood, MA  02062-9106

aaaa



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual ii

Copyright Information

® 2000 Analog Devices, Inc., ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.  This document may not be reproduced in
any form without prior, express written consent from Analog Devices, Inc.

Printed in the USA.

Disclaimer

Analog Devices, Inc. reserves the right to change this product without prior notice.  Information
furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable.  However, no responsibility is
assumed by Analog Devices for its use; nor for any infringement of patents or other rights of third
parties which may result from its use.  No license is granted by implication or otherwise under the
patents rights of Analog Devices, Inc.

Trademark and Service Mark Notice

The Analog Devices logo, SHARC, the SHARC logo, VisualDSP, the VisualDSP logo, and EZ-ICE
are registered trademarks; and TigerSHARC, the TigerSHARC logo, White Mountain DSP,
VisualDSP++, the VisualDSP++ logo, Apex-ICE, EZ-KIT Lite, Mountain-ICE, Summit-ICE, Trek-
ICE, and The DSP Collaborative are trademarks of Analog Devices, Inc.

Microsoft and Windows are registered trademarks and Windows NT is a trademark of Microsoft
Corporation.

Adobe and Acrobat are trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated.

All other brand and product names are trademarks or service marks of their respective owners.



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual iii

Regulatory Compliance

The ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite has been certified to comply with the essential requirements of the
European EMC directive and therefore carries the “CE” mark.

Technical Certificate No: EA1209-1

Issued by: Curtis-Straus LLC
527 Great Road
Littleton, MA 01460

The EZ-KIT Lite evaluation board contains ESD (electrostatic
discharge) sensitive devices. Electrostatic charges readily accumulate
on the human body and equipment and can discharge without
detection. Permanent damage may occur on devices subjected to high
energy discharges. Proper ESD precautions are recommended to avoid
performance degradation or loss of functionality. Unused EZ-KIT
Lites should be stored in the protective shipping package.



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1 INTRODUCTION............................................................................................................................1-1
1.1 For More Information About Analog Devices, Inc. Products ......................................................1-2
1.2 For Technical or Customer Support .............................................................................................1-2
1.3 Purpose of This Manual ...............................................................................................................1-2
1.4 Intended Audience .......................................................................................................................1-3
1.5 Manual Contents Description.......................................................................................................1-3
1.6 Documents and Related Products.................................................................................................1-4

2 GETTING STARTED......................................................................................................................2-1
2.1 Overview......................................................................................................................................2-1
2.2 Contents of Your EZ-KIT Lite Package.......................................................................................2-1
2.3 PC Configuration .........................................................................................................................2-1
2.4 VisualDSP....................................................................................................................................2-2
2.5 Installation Procedures.................................................................................................................2-2

2.5.1 Installing the EZ-KIT Lite Hardware ...................................................................................2-2
2.5.2 Installing the EZ-KIT Lite Software ....................................................................................2-3
2.5.2.1 Installing PCI Drivers.......................................................................................................2-3

2.5.2.1.1 Installing the Windows 95 Driver ..............................................................................2-3
2.5.2.1.2 Installing the Windows 98 Driver ..............................................................................2-7
2.5.2.1.3 Installing the Windows NT Driver ...........................................................................2-10
2.5.2.1.4 Installing the Windows 2000 Driver ........................................................................2-10

2.5.2.2 Installing VisualDSP ......................................................................................................2-15
2.5.2.3 Installing the EZ-KIT Lite License Software .................................................................2-15
2.5.2.4 Installing EZ-KIT Lite Debug Software.........................................................................2-16

3 USING EZ-KIT LITE SOFTWARE..............................................................................................3-17
3.1 Overview....................................................................................................................................3-17
3.2 Monitor Program Operation.......................................................................................................3-17

3.2.1 Monitor Resources and Restrictions...................................................................................3-17
3.2.1.1 Resources .......................................................................................................................3-17
3.2.1.2 Restrictions.....................................................................................................................3-18
3.2.2 User Programs....................................................................................................................3-20
3.2.2.1 ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Memory Map ....................................................................3-20

3.3 Connecting With the VisualDSP Debugger ...............................................................................3-21
3.4 Using VisualDSP .......................................................................................................................3-22
3.5 Example Programs .....................................................................................................................3-22

4 WORKING WITH EZ-KIT LITE HARDWARE ............................................................................4-1
4.1 Overview......................................................................................................................................4-1
4.2 System Architecture .....................................................................................................................4-1
4.3 Board Layout ...............................................................................................................................4-2
4.4 Power Supplies.............................................................................................................................4-2

4.4.1 Power Connector..................................................................................................................4-3
4.4.2 European Power Supply Specifications................................................................................4-3

4.5 Jumpers ........................................................................................................................................4-3
4.5.1 Bus Mode Selection Jumpers (JP1)......................................................................................4-3
4.5.2 USB / Stand Alone Selection Jumpers (JP5)........................................................................4-4
4.5.3 External AC’97 Disable Jumpers (JP2, JP3)........................................................................4-5
4.5.4 Codec Line In / Microphone Jumpers (JP4).........................................................................4-5
4.5.5 JTAG Jumpers (P2)..............................................................................................................4-6

4.6 Switches .......................................................................................................................................4-6
4.6.1 Reset (SW1) .........................................................................................................................4-6
4.6.2 GPIO Interrupts (SW2, SW3) ..............................................................................................4-7
4.6.3 Communication Mode (SW4) ..............................................................................................4-7

4.7 LEDs ............................................................................................................................................4-8



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual v

4.8 Serial EEPROM...........................................................................................................................4-8
4.9 JTAG Connector ..........................................................................................................................4-9
4.10 Expansion Port Connector............................................................................................................4-9
4.11 Breadboard Area ........................................................................................................................4-10

APPENDIX A: BILL OF MATERIALS .................................................................................................. 1
APPENDIX B: SCHEMATICS ............................................................................................................... 2



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual vi

LIST OF TABLES

TTaabbllee  22--11::  MMiinniimmuumm  PPCC  CCoonnffiigguurraattiioonn .......................................................................................................2-1
Table 3-1::  AADDSSPP22119922--1122  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  MMeemmoorryy  MMaapp ..............................................................................3-21
Table 4-1: Power Connector Pin-out............................................................................................................4-3
Table 4-2: External Power Supply Specifications........................................................................................4-3
Table 4-3: BUS Pin Settings (JP1)...............................................................................................................4-4
Table 4-4: USB/Stand Alone Selection (JP5) ..............................................................................................4-5
Table 4-5: External AC’97 Settings (JP2, JP3)............................................................................................4-5
Table 4-6: Line In / Mic Settings (JP4)........................................................................................................4-6
Table 4-7: Communication Mode Switch Settings.......................................................................................4-7
Table 4-8: Suggested Serial EEPROMs.......................................................................................................4-8
Table 4-9: Expansion Connector Pinout ....................................................................................................4-10



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual vii

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2-1::  WWiinnddoowwss  9955  AAdddd  NNeeww  HHaarrddwwaarree  WWiizzaarrdd  ddeetteecctteedd...................................................................2-4
Figure 2-2::  TThhee  wwiizzaarrdd  ddiidd  nnoott  ffiinndd  aann  eexxiissttiinngg  ddrriivveerr  ffoorr  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee.. ...............................................2-5
Figure 2-3::  IInn  tthhee  SSeelleecctt  OOtthheerr  LLooccaattiioonn  ddiiaalloogg  eenntteerr  tthhee  ppaatthh  ttoo  tthhee  WWiinnddoowwss  9955  ddrriivveerr............................2-5
Figure 2-4::  TThhee  wwiizzaarrdd  ddeetteeccttss  tthhee  ddrriivveerr  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  ffiillee............................................................................2-6
Figure 2-5::  SSppeecciiffyy  tthhee  llooccaattiioonn  ooff  tthhee  ddeevviiccee  ddrriivveerr.. ..................................................................................2-6
Figure 2-6::  WWiinnddoowwss  9955  AAdddd  NNeeww  HHaarrddwwaarree  WWiizzaarrdd  ddeetteecctteedd...................................................................2-7
Figure 2-7::  TTeellll  tthhee  wwiizzaarrdd  ttoo  sseeaarrcchh  ffoorr  tthhee  ddrriivveerr.. ....................................................................................2-8
Figure 2-8::  EEnntteerr  tthhee  ppaatthh  ttoo  tthhee  WWiinnddoowwss  9988  ddrriivveerr.. ..................................................................................2-8
Figure 2-9::  TThhee  wwiizzaarrdd  ddeetteeccttss  tthhee  ddrriivveerr  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  ffiillee............................................................................2-9
Figure 2-10::  SSppeecciiffyy  tthhee  llooccaattiioonn  ooff  tthhee  ddeevviiccee  ddrriivveerr.. ................................................................................2-9
Figure 2-11::  TThhee  ddrriivveerr  hhaass  bbeeeenn  iinnssttaalllleedd  ssuucccceessssffuullllyy..............................................................................2-10
Figure 2-12::  WWiinnddoowwss  22000000  FFoouunndd  NNeeww  HHaarrddwwaarree  WWiizzaarrdd  ddeetteecctteedd .......................................................2-11
Figure 2-13::  TTeellll  tthhee  wwiizzaarrdd  ttoo  sseeaarrcchh  ffoorr  tthhee  ddrriivveerr.. ................................................................................2-12
Figure 2-14::  TTeellll  tthhee  wwiizzaarrdd  yyoouu  wwiillll  ssppeecciiffyy  wwhheerree  ttoo  llooookk  ffoorr  tthhee  ddrriivveerr.................................................2-13
Figure 2-15::  SSppeecciiffyy  tthhee  llooccaattiioonn  ooff  tthhee  ddeevviiccee  ddrriivveerr.. ..............................................................................2-13
Figure 2-16::  TThhee  wwiizzaarrdd  ddeetteeccttss  tthhee  ddrriivveerr  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  ffiillee........................................................................2-14
Figure 2-17::  TThhee  ddrriivveerr  hhaass  bbeeeenn  ssuucccceessssffuullllyy  iinnssttaalllleedd..............................................................................2-15
Figure 3-1::  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  DDeebbuuggggeerr  TTaarrggeett  SSeelleeccttiioonn  ddiiaalloogg  bbooxx.. ................................................................3-22
Figure 4-1: Block Diagram of ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite.........................................................................4-1
Figure 4-3: BUS Pin Settings (JP1) .............................................................................................................4-4
Figure 4-4: USB/Stand Alone Selection (JP5) .............................................................................................4-5
Figure 4-5: Line In / Mic Settings (JP4) ......................................................................................................4-6
Figure 4-6: JTAG Default Jumper Settings..................................................................................................4-6
Figure 4-7: Communication Mode Switch Settings .....................................................................................4-8
Figure 4-8: JTAG Header Pinout .................................................................................................................4-9



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 1-1

1 INTRODUCTION

TThhaannkk  yyoouu  ffoorr  ppuurrcchhaassiinngg  tthhee  AADDSSPP22119922--1122  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  eevvaalluuaattiioonn  kkiitt..    TThhee  eevvaalluuaattiioonn  bbooaarrdd  iiss
ddeessiiggnneedd  ttoo  bbee  uusseedd  iinn  ccoonnjjuunnccttiioonn  wwiitthh  tthhee  VViissuuaallDDSSPP®®  ddeevveellooppmmeenntt  eennvviirroonnmmeenntt  aanndd  iiss  bbaasseedd  oonn
tthhee  AADDSSPP22119922--1122  ffiixxeedd--ppooiinntt  ddiiggiittaall  ssiiggnnaall  pprroocceessssoorr  ((DDSSPP))..    TThhee  kkiitt  iiss  sshhiippppeedd  wwiitthh  aann  eevvaalluuaattiioonn
bbooaarrdd  aanndd  tthhee  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  ssooffttwwaarree..    UUssiinngg  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  iinn  ccoonnjjuunnccttiioonn  wwiitthh  tthhee  VViissuuaallDDSSPP
eennvviirroonnmmeenntt  aanndd  tthhee  ddeebbuugg  mmoonniittoorr  rruunnnniinngg  oonn  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  eevvaalluuaattiioonn  bbooaarrdd,,  ggiivveess  uusseerrss  tthhee
aabbiilliittyy  ttoo  ppeerrffoorrmm  aaddvvaanncceedd  aapppplliiccaattiioonn  ccooddee  ddeevveellooppmmeenntt  aanndd  ddeebbuugg  ssuucchh  aass::

••  CCrreeaattee,,  ccoommppiillee,,  aasssseemmbbllee,,  aanndd  lliinnkk  aapppplliiccaattiioonn  pprrooggrraammss  wwrriitttteenn  iinn  CC  aanndd  AADDSSPP--221199xx
aasssseemmbbllyy

••  LLooaadd,,  rruunn,,  sstteepp  iinn,,  sstteepp  oouutt,,  sstteepp  oovveerr,,  hhaalltt,,  aanndd  sseett  bbrreeaakk  ppooiinnttss  iinn  aapppplliiccaattiioonn  pprrooggrraammss

••  RReeaadd  aanndd  wwrriittee  ddaattaa  aanndd  pprrooggrraamm  mmeemmoorryy

••  RReeaadd  aanndd  wwrriittee  ccoorree  aanndd  ppeerriipphheerraall  rreeggiisstteerrss

••  PPlloott  mmeemmoorryy
 

 AAcccceessss  ttoo  tthhee  AADDSSPP22119922--1122  pprroocceessssoorr  iiss  aacchhiieevveedd  vviiaa  tthhee  PPCC  tthhrroouugghh  tthhee  PPCCII  bbuuss  ccoommmmuunniiccaattiinngg
wwiitthh  tthhee  ddeebbuugg  mmoonniittoorr  oorr  aann  ooppttiioonnaall  JJTTAAGG  eemmuullaattoorr..    TThhee  JJTTAAGG  eemmuullaattoorr  aalllloowwss  tthhee  PPCC  ttoo
ppeerrffoorrmm  iinn--cciirrccuuiitt  eemmuullaattiioonn  tthhrroouugghh  tthhee  pprroocceessssoorr’’ss  JJTTAAGG  iinntteerrffaaccee..    TThhee  JJTTAAGG  eemmuullaattoorrss  ppeerrffoorrmm
ddeebbuuggggiinngg  aatt  aa  mmuucchh  ffaasstteerr  rraattee  aanndd  pprroovviiddee  mmaannyy  aaddvvaanncceedd  ddeebbuugg  ffeeaattuurreess  tthhaatt  aarree  nnoott  aavvaaiillaabbllee
wwiitthh  tthhee  AADDSSPP22119922--1122  ddeebbuugg  mmoonniittoorr..    JJTTAAGG  eemmuullaattoorrss  ccaann  bbee  ppuurrcchhaasseedd  sseeppaarraatteellyy  tthhrroouugghh
AAnnaalloogg  DDeevviicceess..

 
 The board’s features include:

• Analog Devices ADSP2192-12 DSP running at 33MHz

• Analog Devices AD1885 AC’97 SoundPort® codec

• Jumper Selectable Line-In or Mic-In via 1/8” Stereo Jack.

• 1/8” Stereo Jack for Headphone Out

• Socket for Optional Serial EEPROM

• PCI version 2.2 Compliant Interface

• USB version 1.1 Compliant Hardware Interface with Connector

• Selectable PCI (Plug-In card) Operation, USB Operation (optional), or
Stand Alone Operation (optional)

• Two push buttons for GPIO inputs

• Two user programmable LEDs

• 14 Pin Connector for JTAG Emulator Interface

• User Installed expansion header

• Small (2.5” x 3.5”) breadboard area with typical SMT footprints provided.



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 1-2

TThhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  bbooaarrdd  iiss  eeqquuiippppeedd  wwiitthh  hhaarrddwwaarree  tthhaatt  ffaacciilliittaatteess  iinntteerraaccttiivvee  ddeemmoonnssttrraattiioonnss..    TThhee
ppuusshh  bbuuttttoonn  sswwiittcchheess  aanndd  uusseerr  pprrooggrraammmmaabbllee  LLEEDDss  pprroovviiddee  uusseerr  ccoonnttrrooll  aanndd  bbooaarrdd  ssttaattuuss..    TThhee
AADD11888855  AACC’’9977  SSoouunnddPPoorrtt®®  ccooddeecc  pprroovviiddeess  aacccceessss  ttoo  aann  aauuddiioo  iinnppuutt  ((sseelleeccttaabbllee  aass  lliinnee  lleevveell  oorr
mmiiccrroopphhoonnee))  aanndd  aann  aauuddiioo  oouuttppuutt  ((hheeaadd  pphhoonnee  oouutt))..      AAddddiittiioonnaallllyy,,  bbyy  iinnssttaalllliinngg  aann  ooppttiioonnaall
eexxppaannssiioonn  ccoonnnneeccttoorr  tthhee  uusseerr  ccaann  aadddd  aaddddiittiioonnaall  AACC’’9977  ccoommpplliiaanntt  ddeevviicceess,,  aass  wweellll  aass  ggaaiinniinngg  aacccceessss
ttoo  tthhee  ggeenneerraall  ppuurrppoossee  II//OOss  ((GGPPIIOOss))  ppiinnss..

1.1 For More Information About Analog Devices, Inc. Products

AAnnaalloogg  DDeevviicceess  iiss  aacccceessssiibbllee  oonn  tthhee  IInntteerrnneett  aatt  wwwwww..aannaalloogg..ccoomm..    TThhee  DDSSPP  wweebb  ppaaggee  iiss    ddiirreeccttllyy
aacccceessssiibbllee  aatt  wwwwww..aannaalloogg..ccoomm//ddsspp..    TThhiiss  ppaaggee  pprroovviiddeess  aacccceessss  ttoo  DDSSPP  ssppeecciiffiicc  tteecchhnniiccaall  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn
aanndd  ddooccuummeennttaattiioonn,,  pprroodduucctt  oovveerrvviieewwss,,  aanndd  pprroodduucctt  aannnnoouunncceemmeennttss..

1.2 For Technical or Customer Support

YYoouu  ccaann  rreeaacchh  oouurr  CCuussttoommeerr  SSuuppppoorrtt  ggrroouupp  iinn  tthhee  ffoolllloowwiinngg  wwaayyss::

••  EEmmaaiill  qquueessttiioonnss  ttoo  ddssppttoooollss..ssuuppppoorrtt@@aannaalloogg..ccoomm

••  CCoonnttaacctt  yyoouurr  llooccaall  AAnnaalloogg  DDeevviicceess  ssaalleess  ooffffiiccee  oorr  aann  aauutthhoorriizzeedd  AAnnaalloogg  DDeevviicceess
ddiissttrriibbuuttoorr

1.3 Purpose of This Manual

The ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual provides directions for installing the EZ-
KIT Lite hardware and software on your PC. Also, this manual provides guidelines for running your
own code on the ADSP2192-12.



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 1-3

1.4 Intended Audience

This manual is a user’s guide and reference to the ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite evaluation board.
DSP programmers who are familiar with Analog Devices fixed-point architecture, operation, and
programming are the primary audience for this manual.

DSP programmers who are unfamiliar with Analog Devices DSPs can use this manual, but should
supplement this manual with the ADSP2192-12 User’s Manual, the ADSP-219x Technical
Reference, and the VisualDSP tools manuals. These documents describe the Analog Devices DSP
architecture, DSP instruction set, and development tools.

1.5 Manual Contents Description

This manual contains the following information:

• Chapter 1 — Introduction

 Provides manual information and Analog Devices contact information.

• Chapter 2 — Getting Started

 Provides software and hardware installation procedures, PC system requirements, and
basic board information.

• Chapter 3 — Using EZ-KIT Lite Software

 Provides information on the EZ-KIT Lite system from a software perspective, and details
the monitor program and codec.

• Chapter 4 — Working With EZ-KIT Lite Hardware

 Provides information on the Hardware aspects of the evaluation system.

• Appendix A — Bill of Materials

 Provides a list of components used in the manufacture of the EZ-KIT Lite board.

• Appendix B — Schematics

Provides a resource to allow EZ-KIT Lite board level debugging or to use as a reference
design.



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 1-4

1.6 Documents and Related Products

For more information on the ADSP2192-12 and the components of the EZ-KIT Lite system, see the
following documents:

ADSP-2192 Reference: Part Number:
ADSP2192-12 User’s Manual 82-000510-01
ADSP-219x DSP Instruction Set Reference 82-000390-07
AC’97 Codec Reference C00753-2.5-7100

(rev. 0)

VisualDSP Reference: Part Number:
Installation Quick Reference Card 82-000349-06
C Compiler & Library Manual for ADSP-219x Family DSPs 82-000390-03
Assembler Manual for ADSP-219x Family DSPs 82-000390-04
Product Bulletin for VisualDSP 7.0 & ADSP-219x Family DSPs 82-000390-05
C Compiler & Library Manual for ADSP-218x Family DSPs 82-000400-03
Assembler Manual for ADSP-218x Family DSPs 82-000400-04
Product Bulletin for VisualDSP 7.0 & ADSP-218x Family DSPs 82-000400-05
VisualDSP User's Guide for ADSP-21xx Family DSPs 82-000349-01
Linker & Utilities Manual for ADSP-21xx Family DSPs 82-000349-02

The ADSP-219x family of processors is supported by a complete set of development tools. Software
tools include a C compiler, assembler, runtime libraries and librarian, linker, simulator, and PROM
splitter. These tools are described in the ADSP-219x Family Hardware and Software Development
Tools Data Sheet, the VisualDSP User’s Guide & Reference, and the C Compiler Guide & Reference
for the ADSP-219x Family DSPs.

If you plan to use the EZ-KIT Lite in conjunction with the JTAG ICE emulator, refer to the
documentation that accompanies that product.



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-1

2 GETTING STARTED

2.1 Overview

This chapter provides you with the information you need to install your software and the ADSP2192-
12 EZ-KIT Lite evaluation board. It is important that you install your software and hardware in the
order presented for correct operation.

2.2 Contents of Your EZ-KIT Lite Package

The EZ-KIT Lite evaluation board contains ESD (electrostatic
discharge) sensitive devices. Electrostatic charges readily accumulate
on the human body and equipment and can discharge without
detection. Permanent damage may occur on devices subjected to high
energy discharges. Proper ESD precautions are recommended to avoid
performance degradation or loss of functionality. Unused EZ-KIT
Lites should be stored in the protective shipping package.

YYoouurr  AADDSSPP22119922--1122  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  eevvaalluuaattiioonn  bbooaarrdd  ppaacckkaaggee  sshhoouulldd  ccoonnttaaiinn  tthhee  ffoolllloowwiinngg  iitteemmss..  IIff
aannyy  iitteemm  iiss  mmiissssiinngg,,  ccoonnttaacctt  tthhee  vveennddoorr  wwhheerree  yyoouu  ppuurrcchhaasseedd  yyoouurr  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  oorr  AAnnaalloogg  DDeevviicceess..

• ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite board
••  CCDD  ccoonnttaaiinniinngg  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  ssooffttwwaarree  ((PPCCII  mmoonniittoorr,,  ssoouurrccee,,  aanndd  eexxaammpplleess))
••  CCDD  ccoonnttaaiinniinngg  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  eevvaalluuaattiioonn  ppaacckkaaggee  ffoorr  tthhee  AADDSSPP22119922--1122  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee
••  AADDSSPP22119922--1122  AAnnoommaallyy  SShheeeett
• RReeggiissttrraattiioonn  ccaarrdd  --  pplleeaassee  ffiillll  oouutt  aanndd  rreettuurrnn

2.3 PC Configuration

FFoorr  ccoorrrreecctt  ooppeerraattiioonn  ooff  tthhee  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  ssooffttwwaarree  aanndd  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee,,  yyoouurr  ccoommppuutteerr  mmuusstt  hhaavvee  tthhee

mmiinniimmuumm  ccoonnffiigguurraattiioonn  sshhoowwnn  bbeellooww..

Windows 95, release 95b or later,
Windows 98,
Windows 2000, or
Windows NT, release 4.0, Service Pack 3 or later

One available PCI slot

Pentium processor 166 MHz or faster

VGA Monitor and color video card

2-button mouse

100 MB available space

32 MB RAM

CD-ROM

TTaabbllee  22--11::  MMiinniimmuumm  PPCC  CCoonnffiigguurraattiioonn



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-2

2.4 VisualDSP

TThhee  AADDSSPP22119922--1122  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  ssyysstteemm  iiss  sshhiippppeedd  wwiitthh  tthhee  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  IInntteeggrraatteedd  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt
EEnnvviirroonnmmeenntt  ((IIDDEE)),,  ddeebbuuggggeerr  aanndd  ccooddee  ggeenneerraattiioonn  ttoooollss..    VViissuuaallDDSSPP  iiss  lliimmiitteedd  iinn  ffuunnccttiioonnaalliittyy  bbyy
tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  lliicceennssee  tthhaatt  iiss  sshhiippppeedd  wwiitthh  tthhiiss  pprroodduucctt..    TThhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  LLiicceennssee  rreessttrriiccttss  tthhee
VViissuuaallDDSSPP  ddeebbuuggggeerr  ttoo  oonnllyy  ccoonnnneecctt  ttoo  tthhee  AADDSSPP22119922--1122  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  eevvaalluuaattiioonn  bbooaarrdd  rruunnnniinngg  tthhee
ddeebbuugg  mmoonniittoorr  vviiaa  tthhee  PPCCII  bbuuss  ((nnoo  eemmuullaattoorr  oorr  ssiimmuullaattoorr  ssuuppppoorrtt))..    IIff  tthhee  ffuullll  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  ssooffttwwaarree
ssuuiittee  iiss  ppuurrcchhaasseedd,,  tthhee  uusseerr  wwiillll  oobbttaaiinn  aa  nneeww  lliicceennssee  ssttrriinngg  aanndd  vvaalliiddaattiioonn  ccooddee  ffrroomm  AAnnaalloogg  DDeevviicceess
tthhaatt  wwiillll  lliifftt  tthhee  rreessttrriiccttiioonnss  mmeennttiioonneedd  aabboovvee..      TThhee  bbaassiicc  ccoommppoonneennttss  tthhaatt  aarree  sshhiippppeedd  wwiitthh
VViissuuaallDDSSPP  aarree::

••  IInntteeggrraatteedd  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt  EEnnvviirroonnmmeenntt  ((IIDDEE))  ——  ggrraapphhiiccaall  iinntteerrffaaccee  ffoorr  pprroojjeecctt
mmaannaaggeemmeenntt,,  aalllloowwiinngg  tthhee  uusseerr  ttoo  sseett  pprroojjeecctt  ooppttiioonnss,,  aacccceessss  tthhee  ccooddee  ggeenneerraattiioonn  ttoooollss,,
aanndd  llaauunncchh  tthhee  ddeebbuuggggeerr..

••  DDeebbuuggggeerr  ——  aalllloowwss  tthhee  uusseerr  ttoo  vviieeww  tthhee  iinnssiiddeess  ooff  tthhee  DDSSPP  aanndd  ppeerrffoorrmm  ddeebbuugg  ooppeerraattiioonnss
ssuucchh  aass  rreeaadd//wwrriittee  mmeemmoorryy,,  rreeaadd//wwrriittee  rreeggiisstteerrss,,  llooaadd  pprrooggrraammss,,  rruunn,,  sstteepp,,  hhaalltt,,  aanndd  mmoorree..

••  AADDSSPP--221199xx  FFaammiillyy  CCooddee  GGeenneerraattiioonn  TToooollss  ——  CC  ccoommppiilleerr,,  aasssseemmbblleerr,,  rruunnttiimmee  lliibbrraarriieess
aanndd  lliibbrraarriiaann,,  lliinnkkeerr,,  ssiimmuullaattoorr,,  aanndd  PPRROOMM  sspplliitttteerr..

• Example Projects — Both VisualDSP and the ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite are shipped
with example projects and C and Assembly source code that demonstrate various features
of the tools and ADSP2192-12 fixed point DSP.

2.5 Installation Procedures

The following procedures are provided to ensure reliable operation of the ADSP2192-12 evaluation
board. It is important that you follow these instructions in the order presented to ensure correct
operation of your software and hardware.

2.5.1 Installing the EZ-KIT Lite Hardware

The ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite board is designed to run inside your personal computer.
You will have to access the inside of your computer in order to install the board. Use the
following steps to configure the EZ-KIT Lite:

1. Remove the EZ-KIT Lite board from the package—be careful when handling the board
to avoid the discharge of static electricity, which may damage some components.

2. Make sure the switch (SW4) is in the right position for PCI operation.

 

SW4

PCI

 NOTE: Do not change the position of this switch while power is applied to the board.
This could damage some of the components on the board.

3. Make sure jumper JP1 is installed correctly. For PCI, JP1 should have jumpers installed
on Pins 1 & 2 and Pins 3 & 4. Refer to Hardware Section (Section 4.5)  of this manual
if more information of jumper settings is required.



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-3

4. In order to configure your board to take advantage of the audio capabilities, use the
following procedure:

a) Place the appropriate jumpers on JP4. The default is Line In, and the jumpers
should be placed on Pins 3 & 5 and Pins 4 & 6, respectively.

b) If Mic In operation is required, then Jumpers on JP4 should be placed on Pins
1 & 3 and Pins 2 & 4, respectively.

c) If more information is required, please see the Hardware Section (Section
4.5.4) of this manual.

5. Find an empty PCI slot in your computer and place the ADSP2192-12 EZ KIT Lite in
the empty PCI slot. (Turn off power to your PC first)

6.  Screw in bracket so that the board has a strong and direct contact to the chassis ground
of the computer, and PCI contacts are seated securely.

7. If audio capabilities are being used then connect a 1/8” cable from a self powered
speaker into the 1/8” Audio Jack on the bracket of the EZ-KIT Lite. This is labeled as
“OUT” on the bracket.

8. Connect a Microphone or the appropriate Line In cable into the 1/8” Audio Jack  on the
bracket of the EZ-KIT Lite. This is labeled as “IN” on the bracket.

9. Turn on computer and verify that the PCI LED (green) on the bracket  of the EZ-KIT
Lite turns on. This indicates that SW4 is in correct position and that the board is
successfully being powered by the computer’s PCI bus.

10. Once the PC is running, Windows should detect new hardware and will ask for the
appropriate drivers for the board. Please refer to “Installing PCI Drivers” section of the
“Installing the EZ-KIT Lite Software” below.

This completes the hardware installation.

2.5.2 Installing the EZ-KIT Lite Software

2.5.2.1 Installing PCI Drivers

YYoouu  mmuusstt  iinnssttaallll  tthhee  ddrriivveerrss  pprriioorr  ttoo  uussiinngg  tthhee  PPCCII  iinntteerrffaaccee  wwiitthh  tthhee  VViissuuaallDDSSPP
ddeebbuuggggeerr..    TThhee  nneexxtt  ffeeww  sseeccttiioonnss  wwiillll  wwaallkk  yyoouu  tthhrroouugghh  iinnssttaalllliinngg  tthhee  pprrooppeerr  ddrriivveerr
ffoorr  yyoouurr  ssyysstteemm..

2.5.2.1.1 Installing the Windows 95 Driver

UUppoonn  rreebboooottiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  ffiirrsstt  ttiimmee  aafftteerr  tthhee  iinnsseerrttiinngg  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  tthhee
WWiinnddoowwss  9955  AAdddd  NNeeww  HHaarrddwwaarree  WWiizzaarrdd  sshhoouulldd  ssttaarrtt  uupp..    IIff  iitt  ddooeess  nnoott  yyoouu  mmaayy
mmaannuuaallllyy  rruunn  iitt  bbyy  hhiittttiinngg  tthhee  SSttaarrtt  bbuuttttoonn  oonn  tthhee  WWiinnddoowwss  ttaasskkbbaarr..    TThheenn  cchhoooossee
SSeettttiinnggss  aanndd  CCoonnttrrooll  PPaanneell..    DDoouubbllee  cclliicckk  oonn  tthhee  ""AAdddd  NNeeww  HHaarrddwwaarree""  iiccoonn..



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-4

11..  TThhee  wwiizzaarrdd  sshhoouulldd  ddeetteecctt  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  aass  sshhoowwnn  iinn  ffiigguurree  22--11..
CClliicckk  NNeexxtt  ttoo  ccoonnttiinnuuee..

 

 
 

 Figure 2-1::  WWiinnddoowwss  9955  AAdddd  NNeeww  HHaarrddwwaarree  WWiizzaarrdd  ddeetteecctteedd
 tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee..

 
 

22..  TThhee  wwiizzaarrdd  wwiillll  sseeaarrcchh  ffoorr  aa  ddrriivveerr  ffoorr  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee..    IIff  tthhiiss  iiss
tthhee  ffiirrsstt  ttiimmee  iinnssttaalllliinngg  tthhee  ddrriivveerr  WWiinnddoowwss  wwiillll  nnoott  ffiinndd  aann  eexxiissttiinngg
oonnee  aass  sshhoowwnn  iinn  ffiigguurree  22--22..  IInnsseerrtt  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  CCDD  iinnttoo  tthhee  CCDD--
RROOMM  ddrriivvee..    CClliicckk  OOtthheerr  LLooccaattiioonnss……  ttoo  sseeaarrcchh  ffoorr  tthhee  ddrriivveerr
mmaannuuaallllyy..



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-5

 

 Figure 2-2::  TThhee  wwiizzaarrdd  ddiidd  nnoott  ffiinndd  aann  eexxiissttiinngg  ddrriivveerr  ffoorr  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee..

 
 

33..  TThhee  SSeelleecctt  OOtthheerr  LLooccaattiioonn  ddiiaalloogg  wwiillll  aappppeeaarr..    EEnntteerr  tthhee  ddrriivvee
lleetttteerr  ooff  yyoouurr  CCDD--RROOMM  ddrriivvee  ffoolllloowweedd  bbyy  tthhee  ppaatthh  ttoo  tthhee  WWiinnddoowwss
9955  ddrriivveerr  aass  sshhoowwnn  iinn  ffiigguurree  22--33  tthheenn  cclliicckk  OOKK  ttoo  ccoonnttiinnuuee..

 

 

 Figure 2-3::  IInn  tthhee  SSeelleecctt  OOtthheerr  LLooccaattiioonn  ddiiaalloogg  eenntteerr  tthhee  ppaatthh  ttoo  tthhee
WWiinnddoowwss  9955  ddrriivveerr..

 
44..  TThhee  wwiizzaarrdd  sshhoouulldd  ddeetteecctt  tthhee  ddrriivveerr’’ss  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  ffiillee  ((IINNFF))  iinn  tthhee

WWiinn9955  ffoollddeerr  aass  sshhoowwnn  iinn  ffiigguurree  22--44..    CClliicckk  FFiinniisshh  ttoo  ccoonnttiinnuuee..
 



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-6

 

 

 Figure 2-4::  TThhee  wwiizzaarrdd  ddeetteeccttss  tthhee  ddrriivveerr  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  ffiillee..

 
55..  TThhee  wwiizzaarrdd  wwiillll  pprroommpptt  yyoouu  ffoorr  tthhee  llooccaattiioonn  oonn  tthhee  ddeevviiccee  ddrriivveerr  aass

sshhoowwnn  iinn  ffiigguurree  22--55..
IItt  iiss  llooccaatteedd  iinn  tthhee  ssaammee  ffoollddeerr  aass  tthhee  IINNFF  ffiillee..    MMaakkee  ssuurree  tthhee  ppaatthh
iiss  eenntteerreedd  pprrooppeerrllyy  aanndd  cclliicckk  OOKK  ttoo  ccoommpplleettee  tthhee  ddrriivveerr  iinnssttaallllaattiioonn..

 

 Figure 2-5::  SSppeecciiffyy  tthhee  llooccaattiioonn  ooff  tthhee  ddeevviiccee  ddrriivveerr..
 

66..  RReebboooott  tthhee  ssyysstteemm  bbeeffoorree  aatttteemmppttiinngg  ttoo  rruunn  tthhee  ddeebbuuggggeerr  oovveerr  tthhee
PPCCII  iinntteerrffaaccee..



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-7

2.5.2.1.2 Installing the Windows 98 Driver

UUppoonn  rreebboooottiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  ffiirrsstt  ttiimmee  aafftteerr  tthhee  iinnsseerrttiinngg  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  tthhee
WWiinnddoowwss  9988  AAdddd  NNeeww  HHaarrddwwaarree  WWiizzaarrdd  sshhoouulldd  ssttaarrtt  uupp..    IIff  iitt  ddooeess  nnoott  yyoouu  mmaayy
mmaannuuaallllyy  rruunn  iitt  bbyy  hhiittttiinngg  tthhee  SSttaarrtt  bbuuttttoonn  oonn  tthhee  WWiinnddoowwss  ttaasskkbbaarr..    TThheenn  cchhoooossee
SSeettttiinnggss  aanndd  CCoonnttrrooll  PPaanneell..    DDoouubbllee  cclliicckk  oonn  tthhee  ""AAdddd  NNeeww  HHaarrddwwaarree""  iiccoonn..

11..  TThhee  wwiizzaarrdd  sshhoouulldd  ddeetteecctt  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  aass  sshhoowwnn  iinn  ffiigguurree  22--66..
CClliicckk  NNeexxtt  ttoo  ccoonnttiinnuuee..

 
 

 
 Figure 2-6::  WWiinnddoowwss  9955  AAdddd  NNeeww  HHaarrddwwaarree  WWiizzaarrdd  ddeetteecctteedd

   tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee..
 

22..  SSeelleecctt  SSeeaarrcchh  ffoorr  tthhee  bbeesstt  ddrriivveerr  ffoorr  yyoouurr  ddeevviiccee  aass  sshhoowwnn  iinn  ffiigguurree
22--77..  IInnsseerrtt  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  CCDD  iinnttoo  tthhee  CCDD--RROOMM  ddrriivvee  aanndd  cclliicckk
NNeexxtt  ttoo  ccoonnttiinnuuee..

 



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-8

 

 
 Figure 2-7::  TTeellll  tthhee  wwiizzaarrdd  ttoo  sseeaarrcchh  ffoorr  tthhee  ddrriivveerr..

 
33..  TThhee  wwiizzaarrdd  wwiillll  pprroommpptt  yyoouu  ffoorr  wwhheerree  ttoo  sseeaarrcchh..    CChheecckk  oonnllyy

SSppeecciiffyy  aa  llooccaattiioonn  aanndd  eenntteerr  tthhee  ddrriivvee  lleetttteerr  ooff  yyoouurr  CCDD--RROOMM  ddrriivvee
ffoolllloowweedd  bbyy  tthhee  ppaatthh  ttoo  tthhee  WWiinnddoowwss  9988  ddrriivveerr  aass  sshhoowwnn  iinn  ffiigguurree
22--88  tthheenn  cclliicckk  NNeexxtt  ttoo  ccoonnttiinnuuee..

 

 
 Figure 2-8::  EEnntteerr  tthhee  ppaatthh  ttoo  tthhee  WWiinnddoowwss  9988  ddrriivveerr..



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-9

 
44..  TThhee  wwiizzaarrdd  sshhoouulldd  ddeetteecctt  tthhee  ddrriivveerr’’ss  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  ffiillee  ((IINNFF))  iinn  tthhee

WWiinn9988  ffoollddeerr  aass  sshhoowwnn  iinn  ffiigguurree  22--99..    CClliicckk  NNeexxtt  ttoo  ccoonnttiinnuuee..
 

 
 Figure 2-9::  TThhee  wwiizzaarrdd  ddeetteeccttss  tthhee  ddrriivveerr  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  ffiillee..

 
55..  TThhee  wwiizzaarrdd  wwiillll  pprroommpptt  yyoouu  ffoorr  tthhee  llooccaattiioonn  oonn  tthhee  ddeevviiccee  ddrriivveerr  aass

sshhoowwnn  iinn  ffiigguurree  22--1100..    IItt  iiss  llooccaatteedd  iinn  tthhee  ssaammee  ffoollddeerr  aass  tthhee  IINNFF
ffiillee..    MMaakkee  ssuurree  tthhee  ppaatthh  iiss  eenntteerreedd  pprrooppeerrllyy  aanndd  cclliicckk  OOKK  ttoo
ccoommpplleettee  tthhee  ddrriivveerr  iinnssttaallllaattiioonn..

 

 
 Figure 2-10::  SSppeecciiffyy  tthhee  llooccaattiioonn  ooff  tthhee  ddeevviiccee  ddrriivveerr..

 
 
66..  TThhiiss  wwiillll  ccoommpplleettee  tthhee  ddrriivveerr  iinnssttaallllaattiioonn  aass  sshhoowwnn  iinn  FFiigguurree  22--1111..

CClliicckk  ffiinniisshh  ttoo  eexxiitt  tthhee  wwiizzaarrdd..
 
 



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-10

 

 
 Figure 2-11::  TThhee  ddrriivveerr  hhaass  bbeeeenn  iinnssttaalllleedd  ssuucccceessssffuullllyy..

 
77..  RReebboooott  tthhee  ssyysstteemm  bbeeffoorree  aatttteemmppttiinngg  ttoo  rruunn  tthhee  ddeebbuuggggeerr  oovveerr  tthhee

PPCCII  iinntteerrffaaccee..

2.5.2.1.3 Installing the Windows NT Driver

TThhee  WWiinnddoowwss  NNTT  ddrriivveerr  wwiillll  aauuttoommaattiiccaallllyy  bbee  iinnssttaalllleedd  dduurriinngg  tthhee  iinnssttaallllaattiioonn  ooff
tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  ddeebbuugg  ssooffttwwaarree..    NNoo  aaddddiittiioonnaall  sstteeppss  aarree  nneeeeddeedd  ttoo  rruunn  uunnddeerr
WWiinnddoowwss  NNTT..

2.5.2.1.4 Installing the Windows 2000 Driver

UUppoonn  rreebboooottiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  ffiirrsstt  ttiimmee  aafftteerr  tthhee  iinnsseerrttiinngg  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  tthhee
WWiinnddoowwss  22000000  AAdddd  NNeeww  HHaarrddwwaarree  WWiizzaarrdd  sshhoouulldd  ssttaarrtt  uupp..    IIff  iitt  ddooeess  nnoott  yyoouu
mmaayy  mmaannuuaallllyy  rruunn  iitt  bbyy  hhiittttiinngg  tthhee  SSttaarrtt  bbuuttttoonn  oonn  tthhee  WWiinnddoowwss  ttaasskkbbaarr..    TThheenn
cchhoooossee  SSeettttiinnggss,,  CCoonnttrrooll  PPaanneell,,  tthheenn  AAdddd//RReemmoovvee  HHaarrddwwaarree..  CClliicckk  NNeexxtt  aanndd
NNeexxtt  aaggaaiinn  ttoo  ccoonnttiinnuuee..

11..  TThhee  wwiizzaarrdd  sshhoouulldd  ddeetteecctt  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  aass  sshhoowwnn  iinn  ffiigguurree  22--1122..
CClliicckk  NNeexxtt  ttoo  ccoonnttiinnuuee..

 



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-11

 

 Figure 2-12::  WWiinnddoowwss  22000000  FFoouunndd  NNeeww  HHaarrddwwaarree  WWiizzaarrdd  ddeetteecctteedd
 tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee..

 
22..  SSeelleecctt  SSeeaarrcchh  ffoorr  aa  ssuuiittaabbllee  ddrriivveerr  ffoorr  mmyy  ddeevviiccee  aass  sshhoowwnn  iinn  ffiigguurree

22--1133..  IInnsseerrtt  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  CCDD  iinnttoo  tthhee  CCDD--RROOMM  ddrriivvee  aanndd  cclliicckk
NNeexxtt  ttoo  ccoonnttiinnuuee..



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-12

 
 Figure 2-13::  TTeellll  tthhee  wwiizzaarrdd  ttoo  sseeaarrcchh  ffoorr  tthhee  ddrriivveerr..

 
33..  TThhee  wwiizzaarrdd  wwiillll  pprroommpptt  yyoouu  ffoorr  wwhheerree  ttoo  sseeaarrcchh  aass  sshhoowwnn  iinn

 ffiigguurree  22--1144..    CChheecckk  oonnllyy  SSppeecciiffyy  aa  llooccaattiioonn  aanndd  cclliicckk  NNeexxtt  ttoo
ccoonnttiinnuuee..
 



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-13

 
 Figure 2-14::  TTeellll  tthhee  wwiizzaarrdd  yyoouu  wwiillll  ssppeecciiffyy  wwhheerree  ttoo  llooookk  ffoorr  tthhee  ddrriivveerr..

 
44..  EEnntteerr  tthhee  ddrriivvee  lleetttteerr  ooff  yyoouurr  CCDD--RROOMM  ddrriivvee  ffoolllloowweedd  bbyy  tthhee  ppaatthh

ttoo  tthhee  WWiinnddoowwss  22000000  ddrriivveerr  aass  sshhoowwnn  iinn  ffiigguurree  22--1155  tthheenn  cclliicckk  OOKK
ttoo  ccoonnttiinnuuee..

 

 

 Figure 2-15::  SSppeecciiffyy  tthhee  llooccaattiioonn  ooff  tthhee  ddeevviiccee  ddrriivveerr..
 

55..  TThhee  wwiizzaarrdd  sshhoouulldd  ddeetteecctt  tthhee  ddrriivveerr’’ss  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  ffiillee  ((IINNFF))  iinn  tthhee
WWiinn22000000  ffoollddeerr  aass  sshhoowwnn  iinn  ffiigguurree  22--1166..    CClliicckk  NNeexxtt  ttoo  ccoonnttiinnuuee..

 



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-14

 
 Figure 2-16::  TThhee  wwiizzaarrdd  ddeetteeccttss  tthhee  ddrriivveerr  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  ffiillee..

 
 

66..  TThhee  wwiizzaarrdd  wwiillll  ccoommpplleettee  tthhee  ddrriivveerr  iinnssttaallllaattiioonn  aass  sshhoowwnn  iinn  ffiigguurree
22--1177..    CClliicckk  FFiinniisshh  ttoo  eexxiitt  tthhee  wwiizzaarrdd..

 
 



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-15

 

 Figure 2-17::  TThhee  ddrriivveerr  hhaass  bbeeeenn  ssuucccceessssffuullllyy  iinnssttaalllleedd..
 
77..  RReebboooott  tthhee  ssyysstteemm  bbeeffoorree  aatttteemmppttiinngg  ttoo  rruunn  tthhee  ddeebbuuggggeerr  oovveerr  tthhee

PPCCII  iinntteerrffaaccee..

2.5.2.2 Installing VisualDSP
This EZ-KIT Lite comes with the latest evaluation version of VisualDSP for the
ADSP-219x Family DSPs.  You must install this software prior to installing the
EZ-KIT Lite software.  Insert the VisualDSP CD into the CD-ROM drive.  This
will bring up the CD browser.  Click on the “Install VisualDSP” option. This will
launch the setup wizard.  Follow this wizard with the on-screen instructions.

2.5.2.3 Installing the EZ-KIT Lite License Software

Before the VisualDSP software can be used, the license software must be installed.
TToo  iinnssttaallll  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  lliicceennssee  ssooffttwwaarree,,  ffoollllooww  tthheessee  sstteeppss::

1. Make sure VisualDSP has been installed first.
2. Insert the VisualDSP CD into the CD-ROM drive if it is not already in the

drive.
3. Once the CD browser is on the screen select the “Install License” option.
4. Now follow the setup wizard instructions.  (Note: Make sure that you have

the proper serial number located on the back of the CD holder.)



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2-16

2.5.2.4 Installing EZ-KIT Lite Debug Software

TThhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  ssooffttwwaarree  iiss  ssuupppplliieedd  oonn  aa  sseeppaarraattee  CCDD--RROOMM..    TToo  iinnssttaallll  tthhee  EEZZ--
KKIITT  LLiittee  ssooffttwwaarree,,  ffoollllooww  tthheessee  sstteeppss::

11..  MMaakkee  ssuurree  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  hhaass  bbeeeenn  iinnssttaalllleedd  ffiirrsstt..
22..  CClloossee  aallll  WWiinnddoowwss  aapppplliiccaattiioonnss..    TThhee  iinnssttaallll  wwiillll  nnoott  wwoorrkk  ccoorrrreeccttllyy  iiff  aannyy

VViissuuaallDDSSPP  aapppplliiccaattiioonnss  aarree  rruunnnniinngg..
33..  IInnsseerrtt  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  CCDD  iinnttoo  tthhee  CCDD--RROOMM  ddrriivvee..    TThhee  sseettuupp  wwiillll

aauuttoommaattiiccaallllyy  ssttaarrtt..    FFoollllooww  tthhee  iinnssttaallllaattiioonn  wwiizzaarrdd  bbyy  cchhoooossiinngg  tthhee
aapppprroopprriiaattee  ooppttiioonnss..

4. WWhheenn  tthhee  sseettuupp  hhaass  ccoommpplleetteedd  rreebboooott  tthhee  mmaacchhiinnee..



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 3-17

3 USING EZ-KIT LITE SOFTWARE
3.1 Overview

The EZ-KIT Lite software contains the files necessary to perform debugging over the PCI bus.
Additionally, monitor source code and example programs are provided for use with the EZ-KIT Lite.

TThhee  mmoonniittoorr  ssooffttwwaarree  iiss  aa  ssmmaallll  ddeebbuugg  kkeerrnneell  tthhaatt  iiss  llooaaddeedd  oonnttoo  eeaacchh  ccoorree  ooff  tthhee  AADDSSPP22119922--1122
wwhheenn  tthhee  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  ddeebbuuggggeerr  iiss  ssttaarrtteedd..    TThhee  mmoonniittoorr  eennaabblleess  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  rruunnnniinngg  oonn  aa  hhoosstt  PPCC  ttoo
ccoommmmuunniiccaattee  wwiitthh  tthhee  DDSSPP  oovveerr  tthhee  PPCCII  iinntteerrffaaccee..    TThhiiss  aalllloowwss  tthhee  uusseerr  tthhee  aabbiilliittyy  ttoo  rreeaadd//wwrriittee
rreeggiisstteerrss,,  rreeaadd//wwrriittee  mmeemmoorryy,,  vviieeww  hhaarrddwwaarree  ssttaacckkss,,  rruunn,,  hhaalltt,,  sstteepp  aanndd  sseett  bbrreeaakkppooiinnttss  aammoonngg  ootthheerr
ddeebbuugg  aaccttiivviittiieess..  UUnnddeerrssttaannddiinngg  hhooww  tthhee  mmoonniittoorr  wwoorrkkss  aanndd  iittss  lliimmiittaattiioonnss  aarree  eesssseennttiiaall  ffoorr  pprrooppeerr
ooppeerraattiioonn  ooff  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  wwhheenn  uusseedd  wwiitthh  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  oovveerr  tthhee  PPCCII  iinntteerrffaaccee..    TThhiiss  cchhaapptteerr  wwiillll
pprroovviiddee  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  oonn  hhooww  tthhee  mmoonniittoorr  wwoorrkkss  aanndd  hhooww  ttoo  uussee  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  aanndd  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  ttoo
ddeebbuugg  ccuussttoomm  pprrooggrraammss..    NNoottee  tthhaatt  rreeffeerreenncceess  ttoo  tthhee  mmoonniittoorr  aarree  oonnllyy  rreelleevvaanntt  wwhheenn  uussiinngg  tthhee  PPCCII
iinntteerrffaaccee,,  nnoott  tthhee  ooppttiioonnaall  JJTTAAGG  iinntteerrffaaccee  ttoo  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee..

3.2 Monitor Program Operation

AAss  mmeennttiioonneedd  pprreevviioouussllyy,,  tthhee  mmoonniittoorr  iiss  llooaaddeedd  oonnttoo  eeaacchh  ccoorree  wwhheenn  tthhee  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  ddeebbuuggggeerr  iiss  ffiirrsstt
ssttaarrtteedd..    TThhee  mmoonniittoorr  ppeerrffoorrmmss  tthhee  nneecceessssaarryy  ffuunnccttiioonnss  iinn  oorrddeerr  ttoo  ppeerrffoorrmm  ddeebbuuggggiinngg  aaccttiivviittiieess
tthhrroouugghh  tthhee  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  ddeebbuuggggeerr  ssuucchh  aass  rreeaaddiinngg//wwrriittiinngg  rreeggiisstteerrss,,  rreeaaddiinngg//wwrriittiinngg  mmeemmoorryy,,  vviieewwiinngg
hhaarrddwwaarree  ssttaacckkss,,  rruunnnniinngg,,  hhaallttiinngg,,  sstteeppppiinngg  aanndd  sseettttiinngg  bbrreeaakkppooiinnttss..

IInn  oorrddeerr  ttoo  ccaarrrryy  oouutt  tthheessee  ffuunnccttiioonnss,,  tthhee  mmoonniittoorr  mmuusstt  uussee  rreessoouurrcceess  oonn  tthhee  DDSSPP  ssuucchh  aass  mmeemmoorryy  aanndd
iinntteerrrruuppttss  aanndd  sseett  ssoommee  rreessttrriiccttiioonnss  uuppoonn  wwhhaatt  tthhee  uusseerr  mmaayy  ddoo  iinn  tthheeiirr  ccooddee..    AAllll  ooff  tthhee  mmoonniittoorr
rreessoouurrcceess  aanndd  rreessttrriiccttiioonnss  aarree  ddiissccuusssseedd  bbeellooww..

AAssiiddee  ffrroomm  tthhee  rreessoouurrcceess  aanndd  rreessttrriiccttiioonnss  tthhee  mmoonniittoorr  rruunnss  ttrraannssppaarreennttllyy  ttoo  tthhee  uusseerr..    FFrroomm  tthhee  uusseerr''ss
ppooiinntt  ooff  vviieeww  tthheeyy  wwiillll  sseeee  eeaacchh  ccoorree  iinn  eeiitthheerr  aa  rruunnnniinngg  oorr  hhaalltteedd  ssttaattee..    WWhhiillee  tthhee  ccoorree  iiss  rruunnnniinngg  iitt
iiss  eexxeeccuuttiinngg  uusseerr  ccooddee  aanndd  wwhhiillee  tthhee  ccoorree  iiss  hhaalltteedd  iitt  iiss  rreeaallllyy  rruunnnniinngg  mmoonniittoorr  ccooddee..    WWhhiillee  iinn  tthhee
hhaalltteedd  ssttaattee  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  ccaann  rreeqquueesstt  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  ffrroomm  tthhee  mmoonniittoorr  ssuucchh  aass  rreeggiisstteerr  aanndd  mmeemmoorryy
vvaalluueess..

TThhee  ssoouurrccee  ccooddee  ffoorr  tthhee  mmoonniittoorr  iiss  iinncclluuddeedd  wwiitthh  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  sseettuupp..    TThhee  uusseerr  mmaayy  ffiinndd  tthhee
ssoouurrcceess  hheellppffuull  iinn  uunnddeerrssttaannddiinngg  tthhee  ooppeerraattiioonn  ooff  tthhee  mmoonniittoorr  aanndd  ooff  tthhee  AADDSSPP22119922--1122..

3.2.1 Monitor Resources and Restrictions

TThhiiss  sseeccttiioonn  wwiillll  ddeessccrriibbee  iinn  ddeettaaiill  wwhhaatt  rreessoouurrcceess  aarree  uusseedd  aanndd  wwhhaatt  rreessttrriiccttiioonnss  aarree
sseett  bbyy  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee..    IItt  iiss  iimmppoorrttaanntt  tthhaatt  tthhee  uusseerr  ddooeess  nnoott  ttaammppeerr  wwiitthh  tthhee
rreessoouurrcceess  ccllaaiimmeedd  bbyy  tthhee  mmoonniittoorr  aanndd  tthhaatt  tthhee  uusseerr  ffoollllooww  tthhee  ssppeecciiffiieedd  rreessttrriiccttiioonnss
wwhheenn  uussiinngg  tthhee  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  ddeebbuuggggeerr  aanndd  PPCCII  iinntteerrffaaccee  wwiitthh  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee..

3.2.1.1 Resources

TThhee  mmoonniittoorr  uusseess  ttwwoo  iinntteerrrruuppttss  aanndd  ssmmaallll  bblloocckkss  ooff  ddaattaa  aanndd  pprrooggrraamm  mmeemmoorryy  oonn
eeaacchh  ccoorree..    TThheessee  rreessoouurrcceess  aarree  tthheerreeffoorree  nnoott  aavvaaiillaabbllee  ttoo  uusseerr  pprrooggrraammss..



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 3-18

TThhee  ttwwoo  iinntteerrrruuppttss  uusseedd  bbyy  tthhee  mmoonniittoorr  aarree::

••  KKeerrnneell  iinntteerrrruupptt  ((bbiitt  22  iinn  IIMMAASSKK))
••  MMaaiillbbooxx  iinntteerrrruupptt  ((bbiitt  44  iinn  IIMMAASSKK))

 
 TThhee  mmeemmoorryy  rraannggeess  uusseedd  bbyy  tthhee  mmoonniittoorr  aarree::
 

••  00xx77880000  --  00xx77FFFFFF  ((1166  bbiitt  DDaattaa  MMeemmoorryy))
••  00xx1100000088  --  00xx11000000BB  ((kkeerrnneell  iinntteerrrruupptt  vveeccttoorr))
••  00xx1100001100  --  00xx1100001133  ((mmaaiillbbooxx  iinntteerrrruupptt  vveeccttoorr))
••  00xx1133AA0000  --  00xx1133FFFFFF  ((2244  bbiitt  PPrrooggrraamm  MMeemmoorryy))

The debugger will catch any attempts by the user to over write the reserved regions
of memory if a write is attempted with a debugger command such as a load or fill.
It cannot stop user code from overwriting these regions though.

After a program is loaded the interrupt vectors used by the monitor are
automatically filled so that users do not need to include these vectors in their
source code.

3.2.1.2 Restrictions

TThhee  ffoolllloowwiinngg  rreessttrriiccttiioonnss  sshhoouulldd  bbee  ffoolllloowweedd  ttoo  eennssuurree  pprrooppeerr  ooppeerraattiioonn  ooff  tthhee
mmoonniittoorr::

••  OOnnllyy  oonnee  AADDSSPP22119922--1122  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  mmaayy  bbee  pplluuggggeedd  iinnttoo  tthhee  PPCC  aatt
oonnee  ttiimmee..    PPlluuggggiinngg  mmoorree  tthhaann  oonnee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  iinn  aatt  oonnee  ttiimmee  mmaayy
ccaauussee  uunnpprreeddiiccttaabbllee  bbeehhaavviioorr..

••  DDoo  nnoott  pprreessss  tthhee  rreesseett  bbuuttttoonn  oonn  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  wwiitthh  tthhee  ddeebbuuggggeerr
ooppeenn..  SSeeee  tthhee  sseeccttiioonn  bbeellooww  ffoorr  mmoorree  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  oonn  hhaarrdd  rreesseett..
PPrreessssiinngg  tthhiiss  bbuuttttoonn  wwiillll  rreesseett  tthhee  DDSSPP  aanndd  ccaauussee  iitt  ttoo  lloossee
ccoommmmuunniiccaattiioonn  wwiitthh  tthhee  PPCCII  iinntteerrffaaccee  oonn  tthhee  PPCC..    YYoouu  ccaann  rreesseett  eeaacchh
ccoorree  tthhrroouugghh  tthhee  RReesseett  ccoommmmaanndd  iinn  tthhee  DDeebbuuggggeerr  iiff  nneecceessssaarryy..    TThhiiss
wwiillll  rreesseett  tthhee  ccoorree  wwiitthhoouutt  rreesseettttiinngg  tthhee  PPCCII  ccoonnffiigguurraattiioonn  ooff  tthhee  DDSSPP..

••  DDiissaabblliinngg  gglloobbaall  iinntteerrrruuppttss  wwiillll  ccaauussee  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  ttoo  lloossee  aallll
ccoommmmuunniiccaattiioonn  wwiitthh  tthhee  mmoonniittoorr..    EExxeeccuuttiinngg  tthhee  ""DDIISS  IINNTTSS;;""
iinnssttrruuccttiioonn  wwiillll  ddiissaabbllee  gglloobbaall  iinntteerrrruuppttss  oonn  tthhee  ccoorree..    IIff  uusseerr  ccooddee
eexxeeccuutteess  tthhiiss  iinnssttrruuccttiioonn  wwhhiillee  rruunnnniinngg,,  iitt  mmuusstt  eennaabbllee  gglloobbaall  iinntteerrrruuppttss
wwiitthh  tthhee  ""EENNAA  IINNTTSS;;""  iinnssttrruuccttiioonn  iinn  oorrddeerr  ffoorr  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  ttoo  rreeggaaiinn
ccoommmmuunniiccaattiioonn..    IItt  iiss  rreeccoommmmeennddeedd  tthhaatt  uusseerr  ccooddee  ddooeess  nnoott  ddiissaabbllee
gglloobbaall  iinntteerrrruuppttss..

••  DDiissaabblliinngg  tthhee  kkeerrnneell  iinntteerrrruupptt  wwiillll  ccaauussee  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  ttoo  lloossee  ssoommee
ccoommmmuunniiccaattiioonn  wwiitthh  tthhee  mmoonniittoorr..    CClleeaarriinngg  bbiitt  22  iinn  tthhee  IIMMAASSKK  rreeggiisstteerr
wwiillll  ddiissaabbllee  tthhiiss  iinntteerrrruupptt..    WWhhiillee  ddiissaabblleedd  tthhee  uusseerr  wwiillll  nnoott  bbee  aabbllee  ttoo
ssiinnggllee--sstteepp  oorr  uussee  ssooffttwwaarree  bbrreeaakkppooiinnttss..  IItt  iiss  rreeccoommmmeennddeedd  tthhaatt  uusseerr
ccooddee  ddooeess  nnoott  ddiissaabbllee  kkeerrnneell  iinntteerrrruuppttss..

••  DDiissaabblliinngg  tthhee  mmaaiillbbooxx  iinntteerrrruupptt  wwiillll  ccaauussee  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  ttoo  lloossee  ssoommee
ccoommmmuunniiccaattiioonn  wwiitthh  tthhee  mmoonniittoorr..    CClleeaarriinngg  bbiitt  44  iinn  tthhee  IIMMAASSKK  rreeggiisstteerr
wwiillll  ddiissaabbllee  tthhiiss  iinntteerrrruupptt..    WWhhiillee  ddiissaabblleedd  tthhee  uusseerr  wwiillll  nnoott  bbee  aabbllee  ttoo
hhaalltt  tthhee  ccoorree..  IItt  iiss  rreeccoommmmeennddeedd  tthhaatt  uusseerr  ccooddee  ddooeess  nnoott  ddiissaabbllee
mmaaiillbbooxx  iinntteerrrruuppttss..



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 3-19

••  DDiissaabblliinngg  iinntteerrrruupptt  nneessttiinngg  wwiillll  ccaauussee  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  ttoo  lloossee
ccoommmmuunniiccaattiioonn  wwiitthh  tthhee  mmoonniittoorr  iiff  tthhee  uusseerr  ccooddee  uusseess  iinntteerrrruuppttss..
CClleeaarriinngg  bbiitt  44  iinn  tthhee  IICCNNTTLL  rreeggiisstteerr  wwiillll  ddiissaabbllee  iinntteerrrruupptt  nneessttiinngg..
IItt  iiss  rreeccoommmmeennddeedd  tthhaatt  tthhee  uusseerr  ddooeess  nnoott  ddiissaabbllee  nneessttiinngg  iiff  tthheeyy  iinntteenndd
ttoo  uussee  iinntteerrrruuppttss  iinn  tthheeiirr  ccooddee..

••  DDoo  nnoott  ppuusshh  mmoorree  tthhaann  3300  vvaalluueess  oonnttoo  tthhee  PPCC  ssttaacckk..    TThhiiss  ssttaacckk  iiss  uusseedd
ffoorr  tteemmppoorraarryy  ssttoorraaggee  uuppoonn  eenntteerriinngg  tthhee  mmoonniittoorr..    IItt  iiss  hhiigghhllyy  uunnlliikkeellyy
tthhaatt  uusseerr  ccooddee  wwiillll  eevveerr  nneeeedd  mmoorree  tthhaann  3300  ssttaacckk  llooccaattiioonnss  bbuutt  ppaayy
cclloosseerr  aatttteennttiioonn  wwhheenn  ddeebbuuggggiinngg  CC  pprrooggrraammss  aass  tthhee  PPCC  ssttaacckk  mmaayy  ggrrooww
wwiitthhoouutt  yyoouurr  kknnoowwlleeddggee  dduuee  ttoo  ffuunnccttiioonn  ccaallllss  aanndd  lliibbrraarryy  rroouuttiinneess..

Pressing the reset button on the board will reset the DSP including its PCI
configuration. Do not press this with the debugger open or you will lose
communication with the board.  If it is necessary to perform a power on reset the
user can either power down the machine or close the debugger, hit the reset button,
and reload the driver.  Follow the instructions below to reload the driver:

For Windows 95/Windows 98
1. Right-click on My Computer and select Properties.
2. From the Device Manager tab double click DSP Emulators and highlight

the ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite
3. Click Remove and then Ok to confirm it.
4. Click Refresh and Windows will detect the EZ-KIT Lite and bring up the

hardware wizard. If necessary, follow the Wizard with the default values
and it will find the proper driver from the previous install.

5. Once the Wizard is complete you may use the debugger again.

For Window 2000
1. Only users with administrator privileges can add and remove devices,

contact the administrator if necessary.
2. Right-click on My Computer and select Properties.
3. From the Hardware tab click Device Manager tab
4. Double click DSP Emulators and highlight the ADSP2192-12

EZ-KIT Lite
5. Press the delete key and then Ok to confirm it
6. Click the “Scan for hardware changes” icon and Windows will detect the

EZ-KIT Lite and bring up the hardware wizard.
7. When prompted for where to look select the WINNT\INF folder so that

Windows will find the INF file from the original installation.
8. Once the Wizard is complete you may use the debugger again.

For Windows NT
1. Only users with administrator privileges can load the EZ-KIT Lite driver,

contact the administrator if necessary.
2. From the Start menu go to Settings and choose Control Panel.
3. Double-click on Devices.
4. Scroll down to Wm2192Ez and highlight it.  Click Stop and Yes to

confirm it.
5. When it has stopped press Start to reload it.
6. Once started you may use the debugger again.



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 3-20

3.2.2 User Programs

TThhiiss  sseeccttiioonn  wwiillll  pprroovviiddee  tthhee  uusseerr  wwiitthh  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  oonn  ccrreeaattiinngg  pprrooggrraammss  tthhaatt  wwiillll  ooppeerraattee
pprrooppeerrllyy  wwiitthh  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee..    TThhee  uusseerr  wwiillll  uussee  tthhee  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  AADDSSPP--221199xx  ccooddee
ggeenneerraattiioonn  ttoooollss  ((aann  eevvaalluuaattiioonn  vveerrssiioonn  iiss  sshhiippppeedd  wwiitthh  tthhiiss  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee))  ttoo  bbuuiilldd  DDSSPP
aapppplliiccaattiioonnss  aanndd  ddeebbuugg  tthheemm  wwiitthh  tthhee  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  ddeebbuuggggeerr  ((aallssoo  sshhiippppeedd  wwiitthh  tthhiiss  EEZZ--KKIITT
LLiittee))..

AAlltthhoouugghh  tthheerree  aarree  mmaannyy  wwaayyss  ttoo  ggoo  aabboouutt  ddeevveellooppiinngg  pprrooggrraammss  iinn  tthhee  VViissuuaallDDSSPP
eennvviirroonnmmeenntt,,  mmoosstt  wwiillll  iinncclluuddee  tthhee  ffoolllloowwiinngg  sstteeppss::

11..  CCrreeaattee  aa  nneeww  pprroojjeecctt..
22..  SSeett  ttaarrggeett  pprroocceessssoorr  ooppttiioonnss..
33..  AAdddd  aanndd  eeddiitt  pprroojjeecctt  ffiilleess  ssuucchh  aass  CC,,  aasssseemmbbllyy,,  hheeaaddeerr,,  aanndd  lliinnkkeerr  ddeessccrriippttiioonn  ffiilleess..
44..  CCuussttoommiizzee  pprroojjeecctt  bbuuiilldd  ooppttiioonnss  ssuucchh  aass  oouuttppuutt  ffiilleennaammeess,,  ooppttiimmiizzaattiioonnss,,  eettcc..
55..  BBuuiilldd  aa  ddeebbuugg  vveerrssiioonn  ooff  tthhee  pprroojjeecctt..
66..  DDeebbuugg  tthhee  pprrooggrraamm  wwiitthh  tthhee  ddeebbuuggggeerr..
77..  BBuuiilldd  aa  rreelleeaassee  vveerrssiioonn  ooff  tthhee  pprroojjeecctt..

RReeffeerr  ttoo  tthhee  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  mmaannuuaallss  aanndd  oonn--lliinnee  hheellpp  ffoorr  ddeettaaiilleedd  ddeessccrriippttiioonnss  oonn  ccrreeaattiinngg
pprroojjeeccttss  aanndd  tthhee  AADDSSPP--22119922  ddaattaa  sshheeeettss  aanndd  mmaannuuaallss  ffoorr  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  oonn  pprrooggrraammmmiinngg  tthhee
DDSSPPss..

TThheerree  aarree  ffoouurr  eexxaammppllee  pprrooggrraammss  iinncclluuddeedd  wwiitthh  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee..    TThheessee  aarree  aasssseemmbbllyy  aanndd
CC  pprrooggrraammss  ddeessiiggnneedd  ttoo  hheellpp  tthhee  uusseerr  bbuuiilldd  pprrooggrraammss  tthhaatt  wwiillll  wwoorrkk  pprrooppeerrllyy  wwiitthh  tthhiiss  EEZZ--
KKIITT  LLiittee  aanndd  ddeemmoonnssttrraattee  ssoommee  ooff  iittss  ccaappaabbiilliittiieess..    AA  ffeeww  tthhiinnggss  ffoorr  aa  uusseerr  ttoo  kkeeeepp  iinn  mmiinndd
wwhheenn  bbuuiillddiinngg  pprroojjeeccttss  ffoorr  uussee  wwiitthh  tthhee  PPCCII  ddeebbuuggggeerr  iinntteerrffaaccee  aarree::

••  AA  ssaammppllee  lliinnkkeerr  ddeessccrriippttiioonn  ffiillee  ((..llddff))  hhaass  bbeeeenn  iinncclluuddeedd  wwiitthh  eeaacchh  eexxaammppllee
pprrooggrraamm..    TThhiiss  ffiillee  sshhoowwss  aa  ppoossssiibbllee  mmeemmoorryy  aallllooccaattiioonn  sscchheemmee  tthhaatt  wwiillll  nnoott
ccoonnfflliicctt  wwiitthh  tthhee  mmoonniittoorr..

••  AA  mmooddiiffiieedd  CC  rruunn--ttiimmee  hheeaaddeerr  ffiillee  ((22119922__hhddrr..aassmm))  hhaass  bbeeeenn  iinncclluuddeedd  wwiitthh  eeaacchh
eexxaammppllee  CC  pprrooggrraamm..    TThhee  ccooddee  iinn  tthhiiss  ffiillee  ppeerrffoorrmmss  ssoommee  CC  iinniittiiaalliizzaattiioonn  rroouuttiinneess
bbeeffoorree  aarrrriivviinngg  aatt  mmaaiinn(())..    TThhiiss  ccooddee  nnoorrmmaallllyy  ddiissaabblleess  aallll  iinntteerrrruuppttss  bbuutt  hhaass  bbeeeenn
mmooddiiffiieedd  ttoo  eennaabbllee  tthhee  iinntteerrrruuppttss  nneeeeddeedd  bbyy  tthhee  mmoonniittoorr  ((kkeerrnneell  aanndd  mmaaiillbbooxx))..
UUsseerrss  sshhoouulldd  iinncclluuddee  tthhiiss  ffiillee  wwiitthh  nneeww  CC  pprroojjeeccttss  tthhaatt  tthheeyy  ddeevveelloopp  ffoorr  tthhiiss
EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee,,  aanndd  nnoott  iinncclluuddee  tthhee  221199xx__hhddrr..ddoojj  lliibbrraarryy  iinn  tthhee  lliinnkkeerr
ddeessccrriippttiioonn  ffiillee..

3.2.2.1 ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Memory Map

TThhee  AADDSSPP22119922--1122  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  mmeemmoorryy  mmaapp  iiss  sshhoowwnn  iinn  tthhee  ttaabbllee  bbeellooww..
NNoottee  tthhee  rraannggeess  rreesseerrvveedd  bbyy  tthhee  mmoonniittoorr..

MMeemmoorryy
RRaannggee

CCoorree  AA CCoorree  BB

00xx00000000

00xx33FFFFFF
1166  bbiitt  ddaattaa  mmeemmoorryy  ((DDMM)) 1166  bbiitt  ddaattaa  mmeemmoorryy  ((DDMM))

00xx44000000

00xx7777FFFF
1166  bbiitt  ddaattaa  mmeemmoorryy  ((DDMM)) 1166  bbiitt  ddaattaa  mmeemmoorryy  ((DDMM))



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 3-21

MMeemmoorryy  RRaannggee CCoorree  AA CCoorree  BB
00xx77880000

00xx77FFFFFF
RReesseerrvveedd  ffoorr  mmoonniittoorr RReesseerrvveedd  ffoorr  mmoonniittoorr

00xx88000000

00xxBBFFFFFF
1166  bbiitt  ddaattaa  mmeemmoorryy  ((DDMM)) RReesseerrvveedd

00xxCC000000

00xxFFFFFFFF
1166  bbiitt  ddaattaa  mmeemmoorryy  ((DDMM)) RReesseerrvveedd

00xx1100000000

00xx113399FFFF
2244  bbiitt  pprrooggrraamm  mmeemmoorryy

((PPMM))
2244  bbiitt  pprrooggrraamm
mmeemmoorryy  ((PPMM))

00xx1133AA0000

00xx1133FFFFFF
RReesseerrvveedd  ffoorr  mmoonniittoorr RReesseerrvveedd  ffoorr  mmoonniittoorr

00xx1144000000

00xx1144FFFFFF
2244  bbiitt  pprrooggrraamm  RROOMM 2244  bbiitt  pprrooggrraamm  RROOMM

00xx1155000000

00xx11FFFFFFFF
RReesseerrvveedd RReesseerrvveedd

00xx2200000000

00xx2200FFFFFF
SShhaarreedd  mmeemmoorryy SShhaarreedd  mmeemmoorryy

Table 3-1::  AADDSSPP22119922--1122  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  MMeemmoorryy  MMaapp

3.3 Connecting With the VisualDSP Debugger

IInn  oorrddeerr  ttoo  ssttaarrtt  ddeebbuuggggiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  ffiirrsstt  ttiimmee  yyoouu  mmuusstt  sseett  uupp  aa  sseessssiioonn  wwiitthh  tthhee  DDeebbuuggggeerr..  TToo  ccrreeaattee  aa
nneeww  sseessssiioonn  uussiinngg  tthhee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  PPCCII  iinntteerrffaaccee  ffoollllooww  tthheessee  sstteeppss::

••  PPrreessss  aanndd  HHoolldd  ddoowwnn  tthhee  CCoonnttrrooll  ((CCTTRRLL))  kkeeyy..

••  SSeelleecctt  tthhee  SSttaarrtt  bbuuttttoonn  oonn  tthhee  WWiinnddoowwss  ttaasskkbbaarr,,  tthheenn  cchhoooossee  PPrrooggrraammss,,  VViissuuaallDDSSPP,,  DDeebbuuggggeerr..

••  TThhee  SSeessssiioonn  LLiisstt  ddiiaalloogg  wwiillll  aappppeeaarr..    CClliicckk  oonn  NNeeww  SSeessssiioonn……..  ((RReelleeaassee  CCTTRRLL  kkeeyy))

••  TThhee  TTaarrggeett  SSeelleeccttiioonn  ddiiaalloogg  wwiillll  aappppeeaarr  aass  sshhoowwnn  iinn  ffiigguurree  33--11..

••  UUnnddeerr  tthhee  DDeebbuugg  TTaarrggeett  mmeennuu  cchhoooossee  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  ((AADDSSPP22119922--1122))..    TThheerree  iiss  oonnllyy  oonnee

ssuuppppoorrtteedd  ppllaattffoorrmm  ssoo  yyoouu  ccaann  lleeaavvee  tthhee  ddeeffaauulltt  sseelleeccttiioonn  iinn  tthhee  PPllaattffoorrmm  lliisstt..

••  GGiivvee  tthhee  ttaarrggeett  aa  nnaammee  iinn  tthhee  TTaarrggeett  NNaammee  ffiieelldd  oorr  aacccceepptt  tthhee  ddeeffaauulltt..

••  CChheecckk  bbootthh  bbooxxeess  iinn  tthhee  MMuullttiipprroocceessssoorr  SSyysstteemm  lliisstt  bbooxx..

••  CClliicckk  OOKK  ttoo  rreettuurrnn  ttoo  tthhee  SSeessssiioonn  LLiisstt,,  mmaakkee  ssuurree  tthhee  nneeww  sseessssiioonn  iiss  hhiigghhlliigghhtteedd,,  aanndd  cclliicckk

AAccttiivvaattee..



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 3-22

Figure 3-1::  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  DDeebbuuggggeerr  TTaarrggeett  SSeelleeccttiioonn  ddiiaalloogg  bbooxx..

3.4 Using VisualDSP

FFoorr  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  oonn  ooppeerraattiinngg  VViissuuaallDDSSPP,,  ccoonnssuulltt  tthhee  OOnn--lliinnee  HHeellpp  aanndd  UUsseerrss  mmaannuuaallss  tthhaatt  aarree
iinnssttaalllleedd  wwiitthh  VViissuuaallDDSSPP  ssooffttwwaarree  ddiissttrriibbuuttiioonn..

3.5 Example Programs

TThhee  AADDSSPP22119922--1122  EEZZ--KKIITT  LLiittee  iiss  sshhiippppeedd  wwiitthh  ffoouurr  ccoommpplleettee  eexxaammppllee  pprroojjeeccttss,,  TTaallkktthhrruu,,
DDuuaall__FFIIRR,,  MMPPTTiimmeerrss,,  aanndd  PPrriimmeess..    FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthheessee  pprroojjeeccttss,,  aanndd  tthhee
eexxppeecctteedd  oouuttppuutt  ooff  tthhee  aapppplliiccaattiioonnss,,  sseeee  tthhee  aaccccoommppaannyyiinngg  ..ttxxtt  ffiilleess  tthhaatt  aarree  llooccaatteedd  iinn  eeaacchh  pprroojjeecctt
ddiirreeccttoorryy..    TThheessee  pprroojjeecctt  ddiirreeccttoorriieess  ccaann  bbee  ffoouunndd  iinn::

\\PPrrooggrraamm  FFiilleess\\AAnnaalloogg  DDeevviicceess\\VViissuuaallDDSSPP\\221199xx\\EEZZ--KKIITTss\\22119922--1122\\EExxaammpplleess



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 4-1

4 WORKING WITH EZ-KIT LITE HARDWARE
4.1 Overview

This chapter discusses the hardware components on the ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite board. The
following topics are covered:

• Power Supplies in Section 4.4

• Jumpers in Section 4.5

• Switches in Section 4.6

• LEDs in Section 4.7

• Serial EEPROM in Section 4.8

• JTAG Connector in Section 4.9

• Expansion Port Connector in Section 4.10

• Breadboard Area in Section 4.11

The EZ-KIT Lite bill of materials and schematics are available at the end of this manual in Appendix
A and Appendix B, respectively.

4.2 System Architecture

� � � � � � � � � � � 	 
 � � � 
 � 	 � � � � � 	 � 
 � � � � � 	 	 � 
 � 	 � � � 	

� � � � � � � � � 	 
 � � 
 � � �

� � � � � � � 	 
 � � 
 � � �

�
�
�
�
�


��

	
��
�
�



	 � � � � � � 	 
 � � 
 � � �

�

� � � � � � � � � � �
� � � � 	 � � �

� � � �

�
�
�
�
	
�
��

	
��
�
�



� � � �

  � � � ! " � #
$ � � % � �

� � � & & ' 	
� � � # % � �   

� � � 
 �

� � 
 � 
 �
� 
 ( 
 ) � 
 � 	 
 (

$ 
 � � � $ � ( 
 	 � * �
� � ( ( 
 � � � � �

�
�
��

��
�
�



� + ! " � # � � 	
� 
 � 
 � � 	

 
 � � � �

� � 
 � � � � � � � 	 	 	 � � 
 �

, � � �

 ( 	 � # % 	 � * �

� � � 
 �

� � � � � � 	 	 � � 
 � �

� � � � � �

� � � � � �

� � � � � �

� � � � 	

* � �
� � # # � - ! � �

� + ! " � # � �
* . � � 	 
 # . ! � � � � %

� � 
 � � 	 � � � � � � 


� � �� � � � � 	 	 � � 
 � � �

� � � � � � � � �

� � � � � � 
 � � �

� � � � � � � � � �

� � � � � � � � 	 �

� � � � � � � � � � �

� � � � � � � � � � � � �

� � � � 
 � � � � � �

Figure 4-1: Block Diagram of ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 4-2

4.3 Board Layout

4.4 Power Supplies

In PCI mode the ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite uses the PCI bus to supply power to the board. The 5V,
3.3V, and the 2.5V are all derived from the PCI 5V pins. The +5V analog power for the AD1885
codec is derived from the +12V supply of the PCI Bus. This keeps the Analog and Digital powers
isolated from one another.

In USB or Stand Alone mode the ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite uses the ADP3338 and the ADP3339
parts to regulate the 5V, 3.3V, and 2.5V digital power and +5V analog power required by the board.
An external power supply, not provided in the EZ-KIT Lite, is required for USB mode or Stand
Alone Mode. This power supply should not be used when using the EZ-KIT Lite via the PCI
Interface. Below is a more detailed description of the power connector and power supply
specifications.

Figure 4-2: Layout Drawing of ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 4-3

4.4.1 Power Connector
The power connector supplies DC voltages to the EZ-KIT Lite board.  Table 4-1 shows the
power connector pin out.

Terminal Connection
Center pin +7.5-12 VDC@2amps
Outer Ring GND

Table 4-1: Power Connector Pin-out

4.4.2 European Power Supply Specifications
Below is the description of the Power Supply that a user must provide if the EZ-KIT Lite is
used in USB mode or Stand Alone mode.

DC VOLTAGE 7.5V +/- 5% (Full Load)
CURRENT 2 Amps (Maximum Rating)
RIPPLE 500 mV rms (Max @ Full Load)
DC CONNECTOR
  Type:

  Plug Size:

  Polarity:

Switchcraft 760 style, FEMALE

5.5 (OD) V 2.5 (ID) X 9.5 (length) millimeters

Center is Positive (inside terminal)
Table 4-2: External Power Supply Specifications

4.5 Jumpers

4.5.1 Bus Mode Selection Jumpers (JP1)

The Bus Mode Jumpers (JP1) are used to configure the BUS [1:0] pins on the ADSP2192-
12 DSP.  In order to use the board in Stand Alone Mode the DSP must be placed in Sub-
ISA mode.
Below are the different configurations for the BUS pins.

! NOTE: This Jumper should be used in conjunction with JP5 and SW4 to properly setup
the board.



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 4-4

BUS1

BUS0

JP1

PCI

BUS1

BUS0

JP1

USB

BUS1

BUS0

JP1

Stand Alone

BUS1

BUS0

JP1

CardBus

Figure 4-3: BUS Pin Settings (JP1)

BUS [1:0] MODE JP1 (Pin 1 and Pin 2) JP1 (Pin 3 and Pin 4)
00 *PCI IN IN
01 CardBus (Unused) IN OUT
10 USB OUT IN
11 Sub-ISA

Stand Alone
OUT OUT

* Denotes Default setting.

Table 4-3: BUS Pin Settings (JP1)

For more information on the ADSP2192-12 DSP Bus pins, please refer to the ADSP2192-
12 Datasheet.

4.5.2 USB / Stand Alone Selection Jumpers (JP5)

The USB / Stand Alone Jumper selection allows a user to choose between USB operation
and Stand Alone operation. When in PCI mode and the switch SW4 is set accordingly, this
jumper is disregarded. USB/stand alone operation are optional modes and is not supported
by the supplied VisualDSP monitor based software.

! NOTE: This Jumper should be used in conjunction with JP1 and SW4 to properly setup
the board.



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 4-5

JP5

STAND ALONE

JP5

USB

Figure 4-4: USB/Stand Alone Selection (JP5)

MODE JP5
*Stand Alone Pins 1 and 2

USB Pins 2 and 3
PCI N/A

* Denotes Default setting.

Table 4-4: USB/Stand Alone Selection (JP5)

4.5.3 External AC’97 Disable Jumpers (JP2, JP3)

The external AC’97 Disable Jumpers (JP2 and JP3) are used to disable the SDI1 and SDI2
pins of the AC’97 interface in the ADSP2192-12 DSP. These pins are left disabled or
grounded so that the respective pins on the ADSP2192-12 DSP are not left floating. If the
board is using the SDI1 and SDI2 pins via the Expansion Connector, then the respective
jumper should be uninstalled.  The on-board AD1885 codec will not be affected in any way
by these jumpers, since the AD1885 uses SDI0 as a means of communication with the
ADSP2192-12 DSP.

MODE SD1 (JP2) SD2 (JP3)
*SDI Disable Install Install
SDI Enable Uninstall Uninstall

  *Denotes Default setting.

Table 4-5: External AC’97 Settings (JP2, JP3)

4.5.4 Codec Line In / Microphone Jumpers (JP4)

The codec Line In/ Microphone Jumpers allow a user to choose between the AD1885 being
connected to a Line In signal or a Microphone signal from the Audio Connector (P4). The
audio connector has an “IN” label on the edge bracket. If Microphone is selected the
AD1885 provides a built-in amplifier with 20dB of gain. For more details on the AD1885
codec, please refer to the AD1885 datasheet.



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 4-6

JP4JP4

MIC IN

JP4JP4

LINE IN

Figure 4-5: Line In / Mic Settings (JP4)

MODE JP4
MIC Connect Pins 1 & 3 and 2 & 4

*LINE IN Connect Pins 3 & 5 and 4 & 6
       *Denotes Default setting.

Table 4-6: Line In / Mic Settings (JP4)

4.5.5 JTAG Jumpers (P2)

The JTAG Header (P2), located on the edge, should have jumpers installed when an Analog
Devices JTAG emulator is not being used. This holds the JTAG signals in the correct state
to allow the DSP to run free.

Remove all the jumpers when connecting the emulator to the JTAG header. Below is a more
detailed description of the jumper setting required to set the board to the correct
configuration.

137

2

5

46810

911

1214

13

JTAG

Figure 4-6: JTAG Default Jumper Settings

4.6 Switches
4.6.1 Reset (SW1)

The RESET switch (SW1) located on the edge bracket should be used only if manual
intervention is required for the ADSP2192-12. This switch is connected to the PORST~
signal of the DSP and causes the DSP to restart by re-executing from the internal ROM.
The use of this switch is primarily intended when in Stand Alone mode. For more
information on the different modes please refer to section 4.6.3 “Communication Modes.”



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 4-7

! NOTE: If this switch is asserted while using the EZ-KIT Lite in PCI mode,
communication to the Monitor program will be lost. This is because the DSP will restart
by executing from the internal ROM. This will in effect cause the ADSP2192-12 to re-
negotiate with the PCI bus.

A user can perform an ADSP2192-12 DSP chip reset using the Monitor program provided.
This allows the user to reset the DSP without losing any PCI communication. Please refer to
software section (Section 3) of this manual for more details.

4.6.2 GPIO Interrupts (SW2, SW3)

The GPIO2 (SW2) and GPIO3 (SW3) are located at the top, center of the EZ-KIT Lite
board. They allow a user to send a manual push button interrupt to the ADSP2192-12 DSP.
If the push buttons are asserted, the respective GPIO2 and GPIO3 signals go from a logic
‘1’ (high) to a logic “0” (low).

4.6.3 Communication Mode (SW4)

The Communication Mode switch (SW4), located at the top center of the EZ-KIT Lite
board, is used to choose between PCI, USB, or Stand Alone operation. The switch also
allows the circuitry on the board to either be powered by the PCI BUS or a user provided
external power supply. The external power supply is required for both the USB and the
Stand Alone operation. For more information on the power supply requirements please refer
to section 4.4 of this manual.

MODE SW4 Position Actual SW4 Pin Connection
*PCI Right Pin 2 => Pin 1

Pin 5 => Pin 4
Pin 8 => Pin 7

Pin 11 => Pin 10
Stand Alone Left Pin 2 => Pin 3

Pin 5 => Pin 6
Pin 8 => Pin 9

Pin 11 => Pin 12
USB Left Pin 2 => Pin 3

Pin 5 => Pin 6
Pin 8 => Pin 9

Pin 11 => Pin 12
* Denotes Default setting.

Table 4-7: Communication Mode Switch Settings



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 4-8

SW4

PCI

SW4

USB / Stand Alone

Figure 4-7: Communication Mode Switch Settings

! NOTE: In order to properly setup the board this switch should be configured in
conjunction with configuring JP1 and JP5. For more information on jumper setting
please see section 4.5 of this manual.

4.7 LEDs

The ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite has a total of six LEDs for power indication, reset indication, and
GPIO flag indication.  The following is a more detailed description of the functionality of each
respective LED.

• LED1 is a dual light emitting diode package. The red light emitting diode indicates the
pushbutton reset is depressed and the RESET~ is asserted. The green light emitting diode
indicates the PCI bus is powering the board and SW4 is set to the right position signifying PCI
operation.

• LED2 is a green light emitting diode, which indicates the board is being powered by a user
provided external power supply and SW4 is set to the left position signifying Standalone or USB
operation.

• LED3 is a green light emitting diode, which indicates the EZ-KIT Lite has power and
ADSP2192-12 DSP core is being powered by 2.5V.

• LED4 is a dual light emitting diode package. Both LEDs are yellow and indicate status of the
GPIO1 and GPIO0 lines of the ADSP2192-12 processor.

4.8 Serial EEPROM

The ADSP2192-12 EZ-Kit Lite provides socketed pins (U2) for an optional Serial EEPROM. The
EEPROM is not required for operation of the board. It is only necessary if a customer wishes to
modify the internal ROM code of the ADSP2192-12. If a customer wishes to install an EEPROM,
then he or she can use one of the following devices or one that is electrically similar:

Manufacturer: Part Number: Description:
Fairchild Semiconductor NM93C56N 2 K-Bit 5Volt “MicroWire” Serial

EEPROM
Microchip 93C56BP 2 K-Bit 5Volt “MicroWire” Serial

EEPROM

Table 4-8: Suggested Serial EEPROMs



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 4-9

4.9 JTAG Connector

The JTAG Interface allows a user to access the ADSP2192-12 DSP via the Emulation Port. Using an
optional Analog Devices Emulator and optional software a user can run, test, and debug their code in
any of the three modes: PCI, USB, or Stand Alone. For more information on the different types of
emulator’s available please refer to: http://www.analog.com/industry/dsp/tools/selection.html

The JTAG header (Figure 4-8) is the connecting point for the JTAG in-circuit emulator pod.  Note
that one pin is missing (pin 3) to provide keying.  The mating connector should have a plug inserted
in the Pin 3 location.

Figure 4-8: JTAG Header Pinout

! NOTE:  Power should be applied to the JTAG pod before connecting it to the EZ-KIT Lite
board.

For more information regarding the JTAG Interface, please refer to the Analog Devices JTAG
Technical Reference:
http://www.analog.com/techsupt/application_notes/EE_notes/pdf_files/ee_68.pdf

4.10 Expansion Port Connector

The expansion port connector provides access to the ADSP2192-12 DSP GPIO and AC’97 signals.
A user can connect up to two additional AC’97 devices using this connector and breadboard area.

! WARNING: External port loading can effect bus speed and performance.



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 4-10

Pin Number Name Pin Number Name
1 Digital GND 19 Digital GND
2 Digital GND 20 Digital GND
3 ACRST~ 21 GPIO7
4 Digital GND 22 Digital GND
5 SYNC 23 GPIO6
6 Digital GND 24 Digital GND
7 SDO 25 GPIO5
8 Digital GND 26 Digital GND
9 SDI2 27 GPIO4

10 Digital GND 28 Digital GND
11 SDI1 29 GPIO3
12 Digital GND 30 Digital GND
13 SDI0 31 GPIO2
14 Digital GND 32 Digital GND
15 Digital GND 33 GPIO1
16 Digital GND 34 Digital GND
17 BITCLK 35 GPIO0
18 Digital GND 36 Digital GND

Table 4-9: Expansion Connector Pinout

4.11 Breadboard Area

The ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite has a 2.5”x3.5” breadboard area allowing a user to add additional
thru hole or SMT components on the board. Applications could include adding more LEDs or
switches to the unused GPIO Pins in the Expansion Connector, or connecting other AC’97 compliant
devices to the ADSP2192-12.

! WARNING: Adding additional hardware could cause the board to malfunction. If additional
devices are used, while in USB or Stand Alone modes, it is suggested power be supplied to them
externally.



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 1

APPENDIX A: BILL OF MATERIALS
 

      
 Item #  QTY  Description  Reference

Designators
 Manufacturer/Distributor  Part Number

 1  4  0.00 1/4W 5% RC05  R32-35  DIGI-KEY / YAGEO  0.0QBK-ND

     DIGI-KEY / YAGEO  0.0QTR-ND

 2  2  74LVC14A SOIC14  U4-5  TI   74LVC14AD

     PHILIPS  74LVC14AD

 3  1  24.576MHZ SMT OSC005  Y1  EPSON  MA505 24.576M-C2

     DIGI-KEY  SE2538CT-ND

 4  1  IDC 7X2 IDC7X2  P2  SAMTEC  TST-107-04-S-D-RA

 5  23  0.01uF 100V 10% 1206  C31,C33,C35,  AVX  12061C103KAT050M

    C38,C40,C42,  AVX  12061C103KAT1A

    C57-68,C73-77  AVX  12061C103KAT2A

     AVX  12061C103KATATMA

     AVX  12061C103KATMA

     MUR  GRM42-6X7R103K100BD

 6  2  1000pF 50V 5% 1206  C20,C21  AVX  12065A102JAT2A

     AVX  12065A102JATMA

     KEMET  C1206C102J5GAC

 7  42  0.1uF 50V 10% 1206  C13,  PHILIPS  12062R104K9BB2

    C17-19,C22-30,  AVX  12065C104KAT1A

    C32,C34,C36-  AVX  12065C104KAT2A

    37,C39,C41,  AVX  12065C104KATMA

    C43-56,C69-72,  AVX  12065C104KATRE

    C78-82  KEMET  C1206C104K5RAC

     MUR  GRM42-6X7R104K050BD

 8  1  ADM708SAR SOIC8  U6  ANALOG  ADM708SAR

 9  1  AD1885JST LQFP48  U3  ADI  AD1885JST

 10  1  ADSP-2192-12 LQFP144  U1  ADI  ADSP2192-12MKST160

 11  1  ADP3338AKC-33 SOT-223  VR2  ANALOG  ADP3338AKC-3.3

 12  1  ADP3338AKC-5 SOT-223  VR4  ANALOG  ADP3338AKC-5

 13  1  ADP3338AKC-25 SOT-223  VR3  ANALOG  ADP3338AKC-2.5

 14  1  ADP3339AKC-5 SOT-223  VR1  ANALOG  ADP3339AKC-5-REEL

 15  1  PWR 2.5MM_JACK CON005  P6  SWITCHCRAFT  SC1152-ND12

     SWITCHCRAFT  SWC RAPC712

 16  1  USB 4PIN CON009  P7  DIGI-KEY  897-30-004-90-000000

     MILL-MAX  ED90003-ND

 17  1  4P2T SWT011  SW4  DIGI-KEY  EG1914-ND

     E-SWITCH  EG4208

 18  1  8 PIN DIP TH-TH  U2  MILL-MAX  614-93-308-31-007

 19  1  MOMENTARY SWT010  SW1  C&K  TP11-SH-A-B-E

 20  2  3.5MM STEREO CON001  P4,P5  VEN. SHO00  SJ-0359AM-5

 21  3  0.00 1/8W 5% 1206  R7,R38-39  DIGI-KEY  0.0ECT-ND

     DIGI-KEY  0.0ETR-ND

     YAGEO  P0.0ETR

     YAGEO  P0.0ETR-ND

 22  2.000000  220uF 10V 20% E  CT5-6  CORNELL DUBILIR  AVS227M10E16T



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2

     AVX  TAJE227M010R

 23  2  22pF 50V 5% 805  C1-2  AVX  08055A220JAT

     MURATA  GRM40COG220J050AD

     MURATA  GRM40COG220J050AL

 24  3  4.7K 100MW 5% 805  R2-4  AVX  CR21-4701F-T

     AVX  CR21-472J-T

     DALE  CRCW0805-472JTR

 25  1  120 1/8W 5% 1206  R17  AVX  CR32-121JTR

     DALE  CRCW1206-121JRT1

     DALE  CRCW1206-523FTR1

 26  2  1.8K 1/8W 5% 1206  R20-21  AVX  CR32-182J-T

 27  1  2.21K 1/8W 1% 1206  R6  AVX  CR32-2211F-T

     ROHM  MCR18EZHF2211

 28  2  2.2uF 35V 10% B  CT10,CT11  AVX  TAJB225K035R

 29  7  10uF 16V 10% B  CT7,CT18-23  AVX  TAJB106K016R

 30  1  1000 100MHZ 1.5A FER002  FER5  MURATA  PLM250S40T1

 31  2  2A S2A_RECT DO-214AA  D1-2  GENERALSEMI   S2A

     MICROSEMI  S2A

 32  7  600 100MHZ 500MA 1206  FER1-4,FER6-8  DIGI-KEY  240-1019-1-ND

     DIGI-KEY  240-1019-2-ND

     STEWARD  HZ1206B601R

 33  1  0.047UF 16V 10% 1206  C16  AVX  1206YC473KAT05

     AVX  1206YC473KAT2A

     DIGI-KEY  PCF1042CT-ND

     DIGI-KEY  PCF1084CT-ND

 34  1  1.50K 1/8W 1% 1206  R37  DALE  CRCW12061501FRT1

     DIGI-KEY  P1.50KFCT-ND

     DIGI-KEY  P1.50KFTR-ND

 35  1  YELLOW LED006  LED4  DIALIGHT  552-0933

     IDI CHICAGO  5670H7LC

     BIVAR OPTO  H278CYDL

     LUMEX  SSF-LXH250LYYD

 36  1  RED/GREEN LED006  LED1  DIALIGHT  552-0711

     BIVAR  H278CBC

     LUMEX  SSF-LXH250IGIGW

 37  2  270PF 50V 10% 805  C14-15  KEMET  C1206C271K5GACTR

 38  1  75 1/8W 5% 1206  R19  PHILIPS  9C12063A75R0JLRT/R

 39  4  470PF 100V 10% 1206  C8-11  AVX  12061A471KAT2A

 40  1  47PF 100V 10% 1206  C7  KEMET  C1206C470K1GACTU

     KEMET  C206C470K1GACTU

 41  1  47.5 1/8W 1% 1206  R5  DALE  CRCW120647R5FRT1

     DALE  CRCW120647R5FTR1

 42  14  10K 1/8W 5% 1206  R1,R12-15,R22-26,  DALE  CRCW1206-103JRT1

    R28,R30,R36,R40  KOA  RM73B2BT103JJRT1

 43  1  100K 1/8W 5% 1206  R31  DALE  CR1206-1003JTR

 44  4  4.7K 1/8W 5% 1206  R8-11  AVX  CR32-472J-T

     DALE  CRCW1206472JRT1

     ROHM  MCR18EZHMJW472

 45  2  680 1/8W 5% 1206  R16,R18  AVX  CR32-681J-T



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 3

     DALE  CRCW1206-681JRT1

     KOA  RM73B2BT681J

 46  2  100 1/4W 5% 1210  R27,R29  PANASONIC  ERJ-14YJ101

     PANASONIC  ERJ-14YJ101U

     DIGI-KEY  P100VCT-ND

 47  2  GREEN-SMT LED001  LED2-3  PANASONIC  LN1361C

     DIGI-KEY  P504CT-ND

     DIGI-KEY  P504TR-ND

 48  2  SPST_MOMENTARY SWT005  SW2-3  PANASONIC  EVQ-QS205K

 49  10  1uF 25V 20% A  CT3-4,CT8,CT9,CT12-
17

 PANASONIC  ECS-T1EY105R

     AVX  TAJA105K020R

     AVX  TAJA105K025R

     AVX  TAJA105K035R

 50  1  0.22uF 35V 20% A  CT2  DIGI-KEY  PCT6224CT-ND

 51  1  QS3257Q QSOP16  U7  FAIRCHILD SEMI  FST3257QSC

     QUALITY SEMICON  QS3257Q

 52  2  IDC 2X1 IDC2X1  JP2-3  DIGI-KEY  S1011-02-ND

 53  1  IDC 3X1 IDC3X1  JP5  SULLINS  S1012-03

     SULLINS  PTC03SAAN

 54  1  IDC 2X2 IDC2X2  JP1  SULLINS  PTC02DAAN

     DIGI KEY  S2012-02

 55  1  IDC 3X2 IDC3X2  JP4  SULLINS  PTC03DAANR

     DIGI KEY  S2012-03-ND

 56  1  2.5A RESETABLE FUS001  F1  RAYCHEM CORP.  SMD250-2

     DIGI KEY  SMD250CT-ND

 NOTE: DO NOT POPULATE P1,P3,TP1-7 & C12    



ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 2

APPENDIX B: SCHEMATICS



















ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Evaluation System Manual 3

INDEX

A

audio ......................................... 1-2, 2-2, 2-3, 4-5

B

BILL OF MATERIALS..................................... 1
Board features .................................................1-1
Boot Mode ......................................................4-3
Breadboard......................................................4-9
Breadboard Area......................................4-1, 4-9
Bus Mode........................................................4-3

C

Codec ........................................ 1-1, 1-2, 4-2, 4-5
Communication Mode..............................4-6, 4-7
CCrreeaattiinngg  pprrooggrraammss......................................... 33--1188

D

DDrriivveerrss ............................................................ 22--33

E

EEPROM .................................................4-1, 4-8
EPROM...........................................................4-2
Expansion Port Connector .......................4-1, 4-8

F

Features...........................................................1-1

G

GPIO..................................1-1, 4-6, 4-7, 4-8, 4-9

I

Installation Procedures....................................2-2

J

JTAG .......................................................1-1, 4-8
JTAG Connector .............................................4-1
JTAG header ............................................4-6, 4-8
Jumpers ..............................2-3, 4-1, 4-3, 4-4, 4-5

L

LEDs ..................................1-1, 1-2, 4-1, 4-7, 4-9

M

MMeemmoorryy  mmaapp .................................................33--1188
Monitor .......................................... 2-1, 33--1155, 4-6

P

PC Configuration ............................................2-1
PCI ..................................................................1-1
Power connector..............................................4-3
Power Supplies.........................................4-1, 4-2

R

Reset......................................3-16, 3-17, 4-6, 4-7
Resources ......................................................3-15
RReessttrriiccttiioonnss ..........................................33--1155, 3-16

S

Schematics ......................................................1-3
Serial EEPROM.......................................1-1, 4-8
Stand Alone Mode ...................................4-2, 4-3
Switches ...................................................4-1, 4-6
System Architecture ........................................4-1

U

USB.................................................................1-1
User Programs...............................................3-18

V

VisualDSP…………..ii, 1-1, 1-3, 1-4, 2-1, 2-2,
22--33, 22--1144, 33--1155, 3-16, 33--1188, 33--1199, 33--2200, 4-4

W

WWiinnddoowwss  22000000  ddrriivveerr....................................22--1122
WWiinnddoowwss  9955  ddrriivveerr..........................................22--55
Windows 98 Driver .........................................2-6


	INTRODUCTION
	For More Information About Analog Devices, Inc. Products
	For Technical or Customer Support
	Purpose of This Manual
	Intended Audience
	Manual Contents Description
	Documents and Related Products

	G
	GETTING STARTED
	Overview
	Contents of Your EZ-KIT Lite Package
	PC Configuration
	VisualDSP
	Installation Procedures
	Installing the EZ-KIT Lite Hardware
	Installing the EZ-KIT Lite Software
	Installing PCI Drivers
	Installing the Windows 95 Driver
	Installing the Windows 98 Driver
	Installing the Windows NT Driver
	Installing the Windows 2000 Driver

	Installing VisualDSP
	Installing the EZ-KIT Lite License Software
	Installing EZ-KIT Lite Debug Software



	USING EZ-KIT LITE SOFTWARE
	Overview
	Monitor Program Operation
	Monitor Resources and Restrictions
	Resources
	Restrictions

	User Programs
	ADSP2192-12 EZ-KIT Lite Memory Map


	Connecting With the VisualDSP Debugger
	Using VisualDSP
	Example Programs

	WORKING WITH EZ-KIT LITE HARDWARE
	Overview
	System Architecture
	Board Layout
	Power Supplies
	Power Connector
	European Power Supply Specifications

	Jumpers
	Bus Mode Selection Jumpers (JP1)
	USB / Stand Alone Selection Jumpers (JP5)
	External AC’97 Disable Jumpers (JP2, JP3)
	Codec Line In / Microphone Jumpers (JP4)
	JTAG Jumpers (P2)

	Switches
	Reset (SW1)
	GPIO Interrupts (SW2, SW3)
	Communication Mode (SW4)

	LEDs
	Serial EEPROM
	JTAG Connector
	Expansion Port Connector
	Breadboard Area


